
SELL G ~ 1-._1.T E A ,. 0 r, V - ., -' 1..7_ 

By 

ANNA UA.Y SELL, R. N. 

Hanover, Penr~s7lvan1a. .. 
1958 





December 7, 1963 

Dear Sir: 

When you wrote me previously my aupply ot 

SELL G~N~ALOOY was exhausted. I now haYe a 

fresh supply ot these booka and •111 mail you 

•• many •• you wish ror $1.:25- each, 1nclud1n~ 

poatage. 

Very truly your•• 

\ 

!Jra. Anne May ·:;ell Mickley 
R. D. # l, Apple ~e&dow 

· _;orrtanna, Pennsylva:tnia 





To My Father 

CLAYTON WILLIAM SELL 

This record of his family 

is dedicated 

by 

his loving daughter 





PREFACE 

This pamphlet traces nine generations of the 
Sells in America. It has been compiled by the tracings 
of birth records, family Bibles, deeds, wills~ and tomb­
stones. It includes the nineth and present generation. 
Though I believe this record to be accurate, it is by no 
means· complete. I hope it will give its reader a fair 
record of past generations and perhaps serve as a reliable 
record to future generations. 

The column of numbers to the left of the names 
indicates the generation to which the person belongs. The 
number to the far right indicates his place in his imme­
diate family and the second number from the right shows 
his father's place in his family. 

EXAMPU: 
1 
1-1 
1-1-1 

1-2 

John Jones 
Sue Jones (daughter of John) m. Bill Brown 

-Bob Brown (son of Sue and grandchild of 
John) 

Jim Jones (second child of John) 
Represents married 

This method is used to follow through the nine 
generations of the Sell family. 

I am much indebted to Miss Hazel Stair, Indiana 1 
and to the many others who have contributed helpful in­
formation for the preparation of this manuscript. 

ANNA MAY SELL 





l 
The origin of Abra.ham Sell is unknown. He was born in 1715; marrie, 

£aria Johanna (Hannah) ____ , and was the father of four children. 

In 1772, 200 acres of land known as "Abrahan's Plains", in York 
(ounty was granted to Abrahan Sell by Themas and John Penn. 

He served in the French and Indian War in General Braddock's Exers:!o: 
.n Western Pennsylvania. Recorded in Volume VI, Series of the Pennsylvani~ 
.. rchives, Abraham Sell was a Captain in the 8th Company of the 6th Battali, 
►f the York County iiilitia in 1778, in the American Revolution. 

A slate atone engraved in German, in Christ Church Cemetary near 
:J.ttlestown, Pennsylvania, re~rks the grave of Abraham Sell. He died in 178 

.-1 

.-1-1 

.-1-2 

.-1-3 

.-1-3-1 

.-1-3-2 

.-1-3-3 

.-1-4 

.-1-5 

.-1-5-1 

.-1-5-1-1 

. -1-5-1-1-1 

.-1-5-1-1-2 

.-1-5-1-1-3 

.-1-5-1-1-4 

.-1-5-1-1-4-1 

-1-5-1-1-4-2 
.-1-5-1-1-4-3 
.-1-5-1-1-5 
.-1-5-1-1-6 
.-1-5-1-1-6-1 
.-1-5-1-1-6-2 
.-1-5-1-1-6-3 
.-1-5-1-1-6-3-1 
.-1~5-1-1-6-3-1-1 
.-1-5-1-1-6~3-l-2 
--1-5-1-1-6-3-1-3 
.-1-5-1-1-6-3-1-4 
L-1-5-1-1-6-3-2 
.-1-5-1-1-6-4 
.-1-5-1-1-6-5 
.-1-5-1-1-6-5-1 
.-1-5-1-1-6-5-1-1 
.-1-5-1-1-6-6 
.-1-5-1-2 
.-1-5-1-2-1 

-1-5-1-2-1-1 
-1-5-1-2-1-1-1 
-1-s-1-2-1-1-2 
.-1-5-1-2-1-1-3 
-1-5-1-2-1-1-4 

~braham Sell (1715-1786) 
~dam Sell ( __ -1820) 
Hannah Sell (1777) 
hdam Sell {1778) 

m. Niargaret Earbe.ra Feef 
m. John Study, M. D. 

Maria Elizabeth Sell (1780) twin m. ~ndrew Hull 
John Hull 
Jacob Hull 
George Hull 

· .b.nna N~rie Sell (1780) twin 
kbraham Sell (1782-1873) 
Peter Sell (1811-1868) 
Louisa Sell (1843-1919) 

m. Catherine 
m. 
m. 

_...._ __ 
{from Peter 

Clinton Rudisill 
Clement Rudisill 

Sell Bible) 

Henrietta Gitt 
hbraham Rudisill 
Brook, Ind • 

Laura Rudisill 
Bertie Rudisill (1867-1953) 
Edward Stair (1889-1951) 

m. Ferd Spangler 
m. George Stair 
m. Margaret Reetzell 

Hazel Inda Stair (1891) 
Eva Opal Stair (1895) 

2. m. Glyde ~nderson 

Minnie Rudisill 
Cora Rudisill (1869-1942) 
Hazel Myers (1891) twin 
Boy twin 
Clifford Myers 
Barbara Myers 
Charles Nichols 
Virginis. Nichols 
Linda Jane Nichols 
Dinah Kay Nichols 
Harold r:Iyers 
Dona U.ryers 
Freda Myers 
Esther McCarty 
1~rcella Joy Barton (1958) 
Ralph 1iyers 

m. Henry 1:yers 

m. Ruth Pence 
m. Marvin Nichols 

m. Kenneth McCarty 
m. Ralph Bai~ton 

William Abraham Sell (1845-1907) m. Elizabeth Treiber 
Harry .h.l!lbrose Sell (1871-1947) m. Janette (Nettie) 

Slagle 
Carroll Martin Sell, N.Y. (1909} 
Peter Charles Sell (1939-1946) 
Thomas Henry Sell (1943) 
Nancy Jeanette Sell (1948) 
Linda Jean Sell (1953) 

m. Edna Getman 



I -1-5-1-2-1-2 
·-1-s-1-2-1-2-1 
· -1-s-1-2-1-2-2 
·-1-s-1-2-1-2-3 
~-1-s-1-2-1-2-4 
_-1-s-1-2-1-3 
.-1-5-1-2-1-3-1 
.-1-5-1-2-1-3-2 
.-1-s-1-2-2 
.-1-5-1-2-3 
.-1-5-1-2-3-1 
.-1-5-1-2-3-2 
.-1-5-1-2-4 
.-1-5-1-3 
.-1-5-1-3-1 
.-1-5-1-3-1-1 
.-1-5-1-3-1-1-1 
~-1-5-1-3-1-1-1-1 
L-1-5-1-3-1-1-1-2 
~-1-5-1-3-2 
.-1-5-1-3-2-1 
i.-1-5-1-3-2-1-1 
l-l-5-1-3-2-1-1-1 
l-1-5-1-3-2-1-1-2 
.-1-5-1-3-2-1-2 
L-1-5-1-3-2-2 
~-1-5-1-3-2-2~1 
.-1-5-1-3-2-2-2 
.-1-5-1-3-2-3 
.-1-5-1-3-2-4 
.-1-5-1-3-3 
.-1-5-1-4 
.-1-5-1-4-1 
.-1-5-1-4-2 
.-1-5-1-4-3 
.-1-5-1-4-4 

.-1-5-1-4-4-·l 

.-1-5-1-4-4-1-1 . 

.-1-5-1-4-1-1-1-l 

.-l-5-1-4-1-1-1-2 

.-1-5-1-4-1-1-1-3 

.-1-5-1-4-1-1-2 

.-1-5-1-4-1-2 

.-1-5-1-4-1-2-1 

.-1-5-1-4-1-2-2 

.-1-5-1-4-1-2-3 
L-1-5-1-5 

'.-1-5-1-5-1 
.-1-5-1-5-2 
.-1-5-1-5-3 
·--1-5-1-5-3-1 
--1-5-1-5-3-1-1 
--1-5-1-5-3-1-1-l 
--l-5-1-5-3-1-1-2 

2 

Floyd Wm. Sell, Michigan (1911) m. Gertrude Roesel 
William Floyd Sell (1942) 
Susan Gertrude Sell (1944) 
Elizabeth Roe Sell {1949) 
Heather Melanie Sell {1953) 
Mildred Eliz. Sell, Mass. (1917) m. William Goble, Rev 
Wm. David Goble (1948) 
Peter Goble (1952} 
Howard Peter Sell {1876-1898) 
Clayton William Sell (1879) 
Richard ¥orry Sell {1909-1909) 
bnna 1~y Sell, R. N. (1921) 
Charles 1,-Ionroe Sell ( 1880-1881) 
Sarah Sell (1846) 
William Slagle 
Thelma Slagle 
Wilbur Hildebrand 
Valerie Hildebrand 
Lannetta Hildebrand 
Elsie Slegle 
Charles Swope 
Earl Sv,ope 
Robert Geray Swope 
Darlene Marie Swope 
Betty Swope 
Lloyd Swope 
Raymond Swope 
Nary Louise Swope 
Clyde Swope 
Roy Swope 
Charles Slagle 

m. Jessie Forry 

m. Michael Slagle 
m. annie Rife 
m. Norman Hildebrand 
m. Joan Martin 

m. Clinton Swope 
m. Bessie Wolf 
m. Ethel Myers 

m. Sarah Miller 
m. Esther Bowman 

Isabelhan Sell (1849-1919) m. Solomon Mehring 
Milton Luther Mehring (1873-1873) 
Clinton Lake Mehring (1875-1944) m. Beulah Gitt 
Emery Solomon Mehring (1877-1877) 
John Weigle Mehring, M.D. (1879-1922) 

kllen Solomon Mehring (1907) 
John kllen Mehring (1929) 

Susan E!r.rrd:t Mehring ( 1951) 
knna·catherine Mehring (1952) 
David ~rnon Mehring (1956) 
Richard Clinton Mehring (1931) 
hnna Louise I~Iehring ( 1914) 

m. Emma I'.{aus Haines 
m. i,.nna Louise Smith 
m. Marguerite May 

Phillips 

m. Howard Koontz 
Howard Emanuel Koontz III (1936) 
Carolyn Louise Koontz (1940) twin 
Ann Mehring Koontz (1940) twin 
Manrow Peter Sell (1850-1933) Brook, Ind. 

Charles Sell 
Mazie Sell 
Laura Sell (1874-1952) 
Lila Fraunhoff 
Reva Hood 
Kenneth Hawn 
Janet Hawn 

m. bllnie Landis 
m. Bessie Thomas 

m. Otto Fraunhoff 
m. Otto Hood 
m. Marion Hawn 

m. Dullinger --



L-1-5-1-5-3-1-2 
:-1-5-1-5-3-1-2-l 
·-1-5-1-5-3-1-3 
·-1-5-1-5-3-1-4 
·-1-5-1-5-3-1-5 
t-1-5-1-5-3-1-5-1 
.-1-5-1-5-3-1-5-2 
~-1-5-1-5-3-1-6 
L-1-5-1-5-3-1-7 
~-1-5-1-5-3-1-7-1 
~-1-5-1-5-3-1-7-2 
L-1-5-1-5-3-1-8 
L-1-5-1-5-3-1-9 . 
.-1-5-1-5-3-1-10 
~-1-5-1-5-3-1-11 
~-1-5-1-5-3-1-11-l 
·.-1-5-1-5-3-1-12 
L-1-5-1-5-3-1-12-l 
l-1-5-1-5-3-2 
L-l-5-1-5-3-2-1 
L-1-5-1-5-3-2-1-l 
L-1-5-1-5-3-2-1-2 
~-1-5-1-5-3-2-1-3 
~-1-5-1-5-3-2-2 
~-l-51-15-3-2-2-1 
L-1-5-1-5-3-2-2-2 
L-1-5-1-5-3-2-2-3 
t-1-5-1-5-3-2-3 
-L-1-5-1-5-3-2-4 
-:.-1-5-1-5-4 
:L-1-5-1-5-5 
::.-1-5-1-6 
:t-1-5-1-7 
'.t-1-5-1-8 
;L-1-5-2 
·L-1-5-2-1 
1-1-s-2-2 
l-1-5-2-2-1 
:-.-1-5-2-2-2 
... -1-5-2-2-3 
:L-1-5-2-2-4 
l-1-5-2-2-5 
.L-1-5-2-3 
'--1-5-2-4 
1--1-5-2-4-l 
--1-5-2-4-1-1 
.-1-5-2-4-1-2 
--1-5-2-4-1-2-l 

--1-5-2-4-1-3 
--1-5-2-4-2 
-·l-5-2-4-2-1 
--1-5-2-4-2-1-1 
-l-5-2-4-2-1-1 
--l-5-2-4-2-2 
. • l-5-2-4-2-2-1 
· l-5-2-4-2-2-2 

Lorraine Hood 
Douglas Robert 
Harlan Hood 
Lvndal Hood .., 

Thelma Hood 
Dorothy Garfield 
Kathleen Garfield 
Otto Dale Hood 
Edwin Hood 
J~~es Hood 
Ed~ard Hood (adopted) 
Robert Hood 
William Manroe Hood 
James Hood 
Wanda Hood 
David Gentry 
i\;,. • 1 H d 1.1a.r 1. yn oo 
Theresa. Rean 
Ima Fra.unhoff' 
Mary Ann Harris 
Deborah Curtis 
Marsha Curtis, twin 
1:Jary Curtis, twin 
Lois 3:E.rris 
Jeen DeLay· 
Cherril DeLay 
David DeLa.y . 
Robert Harris 
Dona Harris 
i,fu.ry G. Sell 
Girl 
Her~ietta. Gitt Sell (1852) 
Henry Sell (1854-1854) 
Valaria Elon Sell (1859-1860) 

3 

m. Nelson Robert 

m. Link Winterstein 
m. Kenneth Garfield 

m • .hlln -----m. Cleo -----

m. Phyllis Denton 
m. Peter Gentry 

m. Donald Rean 

m. Fred Harris 
m. Jerry Curtis 

m. Charles DeLe.y 

m. John Felty 

John Sell~ Ohio & Ind.(1812-1886}m. Lydia Sell 
Girl 
Emma Sell 
Jennie Geiselman 
Ida Geiselman 

m. Alec Geiselman 
m. ____ Ayres 

Childres m. 
Mary Gei-selman {1877-1877) tVIin 
Martha Geiselman (1877-1877) twin 

----
John Geiselman {1879-1879) 
J. A. Sell 
Mary Jane Sell (1849-1896) 
John Stonehill (1867-1940) 
Dorsey Stonehill 
Charles Stonehill 
Lloyd Stonehill 
Charles Stonehill 
Florence Stonehill 
Ora Stonehill 
Forry Stonehill 
Janes Stonehill 
Alice Stonehill 
Velma Stonehill 
Themas Harris 
Diane Harris 

m. John Knourf' 
m. Philip Stonehill 
m. Rosa Myers 
m. Allie Odle 
m. Bertha Mustard 

2. m. Louise Reed 
m. Richard Peery 
m. Minerva Forry 
m. Min."li e ----
m. Charles Harris 



~-1-5-2-4-2-3 
.. -1-5-2-4-2-4 
.-1-5-3 
L-1-5-4 
L-1-5-4-1 
!..-1-5-4-1-1 
~-1-5-4-1-1-l 
.-1-5-4-1-1-1-1 
--1:-5-4-1-1-1-2 
L-1-5-4-1-1-2 
L-1-5-4-1-1-2-1 
L-1-5-4-1-1-2-1-l 

L-1-5-4-1-1-2-1-2 
L-1-5-4-1-1-2-1-3 
L-1-5-4-1-1-2-1-4 
l-1-5-4-1-1-3 
L-1-5-4-1-1-4 
l-1-5-4-1-1-4-1 
L-1-5-4-1-1-4-1-l 
L-l-5-4-1-1-4-1-2 
L-1-5-4-1-1-4-1-3 

l-1-5-4-1-1-5 
L-1-5-4-1-1-5-1 
l-1-5-4-1-1-5-1-1 
l-1-5-4-1-1-5-2 
1.-1-5-4-1-1-5-3 
L-1-5-4-1-1-5-4 

~-1-5-4-1-1-5-5 
J.-1-5-4-1-1-6 
l-1-5-4-1-1-6-1 
l-1-5-4-1-1-6-2 
L-1-5-4-1-1-6-3 
1-1-5-4-1-1-7 
1-1-5-4-1-1-7-l 
L-1-5-4-1-1-7-2 
1-1-5-4-1-1~7-3 
1-1-5-4-1-1-8 
l-1-5-4-1-1-8-1 
1-1-5-4-1-1-8-2 
1-1-5-4-1-2 
1-1-5-4-1-2-1 
1-1-5-4-1-3 
1-1-5-4-1-4 

1-1-5-4-2 
t-1-5-4-2-1 
l-1-5-4-2-1-1 
l-1-5-4-2-1-2 
1-1-5-4-2-1-3 
1-1-5-4-2-1~4 
1-1-5-4-2-2 
1-1-5-4-2-2-1 
1-1-5-4-2-2-2 
1-1-5-4-2-3 

Helen Stonehill 
Frank Stonehill 
Elizabeth Sell {1817) 
Andreas Sell (1824-1886) 
Hiram Sell (1849-1928) 
Henry hndrew Sell 
Gladys Sell 
Donna Long 
Marlene Long 
Dorothy Sell 
Marjorie Hamilton 
Robert Coleman 
It1S.rjorie Hamilton 
Bonnie Stiltner 
Beverly Stiltner 
Thomas Stiltner 
Vera Sell (1911-1912) 
Esther ~lverta Sell 
Dale Phillips 
Steven Phillips 
Cynthia Phillips 
Donald E. Phillips 
Esther .hlverta 
Mildred ~~rie Sell 
Franklin Schowalter,Jr. 
Franklin Schowalter,III 
Ronald Schowalter 
Ethel Schowalter 
Phillip Schowalter 

2. 

2. 

Mildred w~rie 2. 
Richard McCulla 
Gerald H. Sell 
Bonnie L. Sell 
Linda K. Sell 
Sandra J. Sell 
Marvin Sell 
Carol~. Sell 
Dennis Sell 
Jeffry Sell 
Donald Sell 
Nancy b.. Sell 
Richard R. Sell 
Alverta E. Sell {1876-1930) 
Birdella Reese (1899-1902) 
Erwin L. Sell (1884-1901) 
Corvin E. Sell 
.kndreas Sell 
Sam Sell 
Linnie Sell 
Rose Shank 
Irene Shank 
Roy Shank 
Esther Shank 
Curtis Sell 
Ted Sell 
Robert Sell, Wyoming 
Roy Sell (reared by Web Sell) 

2 • 

4 

m. Goldberg 
m. Helen Mattick 
m. John Meckley 
m. \·;eikert 
m. Sarah 
m. Cora Fasnacht 
m. Cecil Long 
m. Richard ?:J.B.honey 

m. Virgil Hamilton 
m. Clarence Coleman 

m. Bert Stiltner 

m. Forest Phillips 
m. Incille Coberly 

m. Charles Murphy 
m. Franklin Schowalt€ 
m. Carolyn Foust 

m. Leona Eversole 
m. Lester Shaver 

m. Varese McCulla 

m. Elinor Neal 

m. Violet Kuusela 

m. Evelyn Zacharia 

m. Justus Reese 

m. Isabella Gitt 
m. Rose S1:cpson 
m. Bill Shank 
m. Vl. Boyer 
m. Erwin 
m. Janice Seller 
m. Long 
m. 

m. Grace Reed 



1.-1-5-4-2-3-1 
.-1-5-4-2-3-1-1 
.-1-5-4-2-3-1-2 
-.-1-5-4-2-4 
.-1-5-4-3 
.-1-5-4-3-1 

.-1-5-4-3-2 
.-1-5-4-4 
.-1-5-4-4-l 
.-1-5-4-4-1-1 
L-1-5-4-4-1-2 
.-1-5-4-4-2 
--1-5-4-5 
.. -1-5-5 
.-1-5-5-1 
.. -1-5-5-1-1 
.-1-s-s-1-1-1 
.-1-s-s-1-1-2 
L-1-5-5-1-1-3 
.-1-5-5-2 
L-1-5-5-2-1 
~-1-5-5-2-2 
!.-1-5-5-2-2-1 
:_-1-s-s-2-2-1-1 
t-1-s-s-2-2-1-1-1 
t-1-5-5-2-2-1-1-2 

~-1-s-s-2-2-1-2 
~-1-s-s-2-2-1-2-1 
L-1-5-5-2-2-1-3 
1-1-5-5-2-2-1-3-l 
1.-1-5-5-2-2-2 
l-1-5-5-2-2-2-1 
L-1-5-5-2-2-3 
l-1-5-5-2-2-3-1 
t-1-5-5-2-2-3-2 
l-1-5-5-2-2-4 
i..-l-5-5-2-2~4-1 
L-1-5-5-2-2-4-2 
l-1-5-5-2-2-4-3 
1-1-5-5-2-2-4-4 
l-1-5-5-2-2-5 
l-1-5-5-2-2-5-1 
l-1-5-5-2-2-5-2 
l-l-5-5-3 
L-1-5-5-3-l 
L-1-5-5-3-2 
1.-1-5-5-3-3 
L-1-5-5-4 
.-1-5-5-4-1 
1.-1-5-5-4-2 
l-1-5-5-4-3 
L-1-5-5-4-3-1 
l-1-5-5-4-3-1-1 
l-1-5-5-4-3-1-2 
1-1-5-5-4-3-1-3 

Wayne Sell 
Juanita Sell 
Stanley Sell 
Maudy Sell{l886) 
David Sell 
Edwin Sell 

m. Betty Warrick 

m. Mary Wildasin 
m. 

5 

Miriam Sell 
2. m. Claire Kastandieck 

m. Floyd Study 
Lucetta Sell 
Minnie Simpson 
Carrie Leppo 
Hoffman Leppo 
Gertrude Simpson 
Alverta Sell (1859-1923) 
Daniel Webster Sell (1827-1900} 
Ellen V. Sell (1859-1925) 
Pearl vv1ldasin 
Marjory East 
Robert East 
Norman East 
Charles Sell 
Valaria Sell (1903-1953) 
Lillie Sell 
Harry Duttenhaver 
Margaret Duttenhaver 
Fran.ces Jones 
Jerry Jones 

m. John Simpson 
m. Clinton Ieppo 
m. Edgar .Arter 

m. Frank Winshoff 

m. Susan Shellenberge· 
m. Josha Wildasin 
m. Paul East 

m. Edith Clemens 

m. Henry Duttenhaver 
m. Fmma Hurst 
m. Frank Jones 

Margaret Dutten..~aver 2. m. Ray Allen 
Charles Richard Duttenhaver 
Charles Richard Duttenhaver, Jr. 
Neal Henry .Duttenhaver 
Don..l'la Jean .Duttenhaver 
Glen Duttenhaver 
Mary Jane Duttenhaver 
Ruby Duttenhaver 
Robert Lindgren 
Lois Lindgren 
Wayne Duttenhaver 
Jane Dutten..~aver 
Helen Duttenhaver 
John Duttenhaver 
Paul Duttenhaver 
Marie Duttenhaver 
Lana Logan 
Gregory Logan 
.A.nna Sell 
Charles Groves 
Howard Groves 
Cora Groves 
Edward Sell (1856-1937) 
Ylilliam Sell 
Alice Sell 
Ida. Sell 
Ralph Kindig 
Janet Kindig · 
Ray Kindig 
Wayne Kindig 

m. Jeanne Parker 

m. Edith -----
m. Isabelle Wilkerson 

m. Roy Lindgren 

m. Betty Bailey 

m. Fred Logan 

m. John Groves 

m. Nancy Myers 

m. George Merchant 
m. Charles Kindig 
m. Fern Light 



~-1-5-5-4-3-1-4 
. -1-5-5-4-3-2 
~-1-5-5-4-3-2-1 
.-1-5-5-4-3-2-2 
l-1-5-5-4-3-2-3 
L-1-5-5-4-3-3 
~-1-5-5-4-3-3-1 
.-1-5-5-4-4 
L-1-5-5-4-4-1 
~-1-5-5-4-4:-1-1 
L-1-5-5-4-4-1-2 
L-1-5-5-4-5 
L-1-5-5-4-5-1 
L-1-5-5-4-5-1-1 
L-1-5-5-4-5-1-2 
L-1-5-5-4-5-2 
l-1-5-5-5 
l-1-5-5-5-1 
1-1-5-5-5-1-1 
1-1-5-5-5-1-2 
l-1-5-5-5-1-2-1 
1-1-5-5-5-1-2-2 
1-1-5-5-5-1-2-3 
l-1-5-5-5-1-2-4 
L-1-5-5-5-1-2-5 
L-1-5-5-5-1-2-6 
l-1-5-5-5-1-2-7 
1-1-5-5-5-1-2-8 
1-1-5-5-5-1-3 
l-1-5-5-5-1-3-1 
l-1-5-5-5-1-3-2 
1-1-5-5-5-1-4 
l-l-5~5-5-1-4-1 
l-1-5-5-5-1-4-1-l 
l-1-5-5-5-1-4-2 
1-1-5-5-5-1-4-3 
l-1-5-5-5-1-4-4 
1-1-5-5-6 
1-1-5-5-6-1 
1-1-5-5-6-1-1 
1-1-5-5-6-1-2 
1-1-5-5-6-1-2-1 
1-1-5-5-6-1-2-2 
1-1-5-5-6-1-2-3 
1-1-5-5-6-1-3 
1-1-5-5-6-1-4 
1-1-5-5-6-1-5 
l-1-5-5-6-1-6 
1-1-5-5-6-1-7 
1-1-5-5-6-2 
1-1-5-5-6-3 
1-1-5-5-6-4 
l-1-5-5-6-5 

1-1-5-6 
1-1-6 
1-1-7 

Linda Kindig 
Cathar1~e Kindig 
~-~a~-ne :::organ 
Dannis :,:organ 
Gloria !,!organ 
.h.lbert Kindig 
Boy 
\·;alter Sell 
Lois Sell 
Stephen Kruger 
J oJ:i..n Kruger 
Earl Sell 
Ke!".ne th Sell 
Philip Sell 
Douglas Sell 
George Sell · 
Webster Sell {1861-1946) 
Carrie Sell (1886-1953} 
Janice Hood {1906) 
Dorothy Hood (1907-1947) 
Ted Peck ( 1927) 
Betty Peck (1929) 
Jar.et Peck (1934) 
Robert Peck (1939) 
Doris Peck (1940) 
Karel Peck (1942) 
Sandra Peck (1945) 

6 

m. Robert Morgan 

m. Mary ------
m. Ruth Lawrence 
m. Emil Kruger 

m. Ruth Little 
m. Betty Morrison 

m. Josephine ~ndersoc 
m. Quince Hood 
m. George Heldt 
m. Peck 

James Peck Heldt (1947) ~dopted by Janice Heldt 
Pauline Hood (1908-1934) m. Harry Mitten 
Harriet Mitten (1927) 
Doris ~Iitten (1928) 
~rdis Hood {1913) 
Marilyn Dorton (1930) 
Brenda Heistand 
Barserine Dorton (1932) 
Connie Dorton (1933) 
Dean Dorton (1936) 
John Sell 
Feordie Sell 
Doris Sell 
Lyndel Sell 
Michael Ha.ate 
John Haate 
Paul Haate 
Edward Sell 
John Sell, twin 
James Sell, twin 
klice Sell 
Esther Sell 
Edward Sell 
Della Sell 
Wilda Sell 
Elda Sell 
Viebster Sell 
Lydia Sall 
Lewis Sell 
Elizabeth Sell (1787) 

m. Donald Dorton 
m. Robert Heistand 

m. Ida Here.th 
m. Fern Conn 
m. Russel Hurleny 
m. Oral Haate 

m. Laura 
m. Loren -c-ou_r_t-,,-~r-i-g~h-f 

2. m. Mrs. Nellie Bull 
m. Charles Spangler 



.-1-8 

.-1-9 

.-1-10 

.-1-11 

. 

.-2 

.-3 
. -3-1 
.-3-2 
.-3-3 
.-3-3-1 
!.-3-3-1-1 
_-3-3-1-2 
L-3-3-1-3 
_-3-3-1-4 
.-3-3-2 
~-3-3-2-l 
.. -3-3-2-2 
~-3-3-2-3 
_-3-3-2-4 
L-3-3-2-5 
L-3-3-2-6 
i.-3-3-2-7 
-.-3-3-2-8 
~-3-3-2-9 
~-3-3-2-10 
·.-3-3-2-11 
L-3-3-3 
~-3-3-3-1 
·.-3-3-3-2 
1.-3-3-3-3 
.-3-3-3-4 
:.-3-3-3-5 
.-3-3-3-6 
L-3-3-3-6-1 
~-3-3-3-6-1-1 
L-3-3-3-6-1-2 
~-3-3-3-6-1-3 
L-3-3-3-6-1..:4 
1.-3-3-3-6-1-5 
L-3-3-3-6-1-6 
l-3-3-3-6-1-7 
L-3-3-3-6-1-8 
L-3-3-3-6-1-9 
~-3-3-3-6-2 
~-3-3-3-6-3 
L-3-3-3-6-4 
L-3-3-3-7 
L-3-3-3-8 
·.-3-3-3-9 
.-3-3-4 
.-3-3-4-l 
.-3-3-4-2 
_-3-3-4-3 
.-3-3-4-4 
L-3-3-4-5 
. -3-3-4-6 

Johannes Sell (1790) 
Jacob Sell (1792) 
Henry Sell (1794) 
Catharina Sell (1795) 
Abraham Sell (1715-1786) 
Catherine Sell 
Jacob Sell (1741-1825) 
John Sell Stark Co., Penna • 
Eve Sell 
Abraham Sell (1773-1824} 
Jacob Sell 1800-__ ) 
Abrahsm Sell 
Joseph Sell 
\iiilliam Sell 
Daniel Sell 
John Sell (1805-__ ) 
Mahala Sell 
Alexander Sell 
John Sell 
Barbara Sell 
Henry Sell 
Lewis Sell 
David Sell 
Daniel Sell 
Susan Sell 
Joseph Sell 
Adam Sell 
Daniel Sell (1810-1900) 
George Sell (1833-1913) 
John Sell (1835-1921) 
Catherine Sell (1837-1840) 
Joseph Sell (1840-1915) 
Daniel Sell (1843-1927) 
James Sell,Rev. '1845-19·47) 
David Sell {1874) 
Fred A. Sell (1900) 
Ray P. Sell (1902) 
Esther G. Sell (1904) 
Howard LI. Sell (1907) 
Jessie Sell (1911) 
James E. Sell {1914) 
David li. Sell (1916) 
Geraldine P. Sell (1918} 
Margaret K. Sell (1924) 
Matthew Sell {1869) 
Jesse Sell 
Howard Sell (1877) 
Brice Sell (1847-1922) 
David Sell (1850-1911) 
Simon Sell (1854-1931) 
Catherine Sell 1 1808-1868) 
Mary Delozier (1828) 
Rachael Delozier (1631) 
David Delozier (1833-1892) 
John Delozier ( 1835-__ ) 
Daniel Delozier (1837-__ ) 
Levi Delozier {1838-__ ) . 

m. Jacob Lohr 
m. Hannah 

'1 

-----m. Henry Moyer 
m. Christina Hesson 

m. Jacob Keefaber 
m. Barbara Palmer 
m. Elizabeth Berger 

m. Susan Stephens 

m. Rachael Ietwiler 

m. ____ Stif~ler 
m. Esther B. Stiffler 
m. Margaret Simmons 
m. Josephine Lingafel 
m. Cleda Tyler 
m. John Miner 
m. rtuby McKinley 
m. Clarence Booz 
m. Kathryn Rupert 
m. Betty DeBray 
m. Calhoun Hoover 
m. Bernard Imler 

m. Annie Maher 

m. Daniel Delozier 
m. David Viilt 
m. Solomon Boose 



.-3-3-4-7 

.-3-3-4-8 

.-3-3-4-9 
L-3-3-4-10 
.-3-3-4-11 
.-3-3-5 
.-3-3-5-1 
.-3-3-6 
. -3-4 
.-3-4-1 
.-3-5 
.-3-5-1 
.-3-5-2 
L-3-5-2-1 
.-3-5-2-1-1 
·.-3-5-2-1-2 
... -3-5-2-1-3 
L.-3-5-2-1-4 
L-3-5-2-1-5 
.-3-5-2-1-6 
L-3-5-2-1-'7 
l-3-5-2-2 
L-3-5-2-3 
L-3-5-2-4 
L-3-5-2-5 
L-3-5-2-6 
L-3-5-2-'7 
.-3-5-2-8 
.-3-5-2-9 
l-3-5-2-9-1 
L•3-5-2-9-2 
L-3-5-2-9-2-1 
L-3-5-2-9-2-1-1 
'.-3-5-2-9-2-1-2 
L-3-5-2-9-2-2 
L-3-5-2-9-2-2-1 
t-3-5-2-9-3 
L-3-5-2-9-3-1 
L-3-5-2-9-3-2 
l.-3-5-2-9-3-2-1 
l-3-5-2-9-3-2-1-1 
L-3-5-2-9.-3-2-1-2 
l-3-5-2-9-3-2-1-3 
l-3-5-2-9-3-2-2 
L-3-5-2-9-3-2-3 
L-3-5-2-9-3-3 
l-3-5-2-9-3-3-1 
t-3-5-2-9-3-3-1-1 
L-3-5-2-9-3-3-2-2 
~-3-5-2-9-3-3-2-1 
1--3-5-2-9-3-3-3 
L-3-5-2-9-3-3-4 
l-3-5-2-9-3-4 
L-3-5-2-9-3-4-1 
~-3-5-2-9-3-4-1-1 
L-3-5-2-9-3-4-1-2 
l-3-5-2-9-3-4-2 

Abraham Delozier (1841-1889) 
Joseph Delozier (1842-__ ) 
Ephraim Delozier (164~-~-) 
Samuel Delozier (1848-19301 
Reuben Delozier (1849-__ ) 
Eve Sell (1816-__ ) 
Samuel ~-je.rner 
Lydia Sell {1812-1853) 
Henry Sell (1775) Stark Co., Pa • 
Jacob Sell 
Jacob Seil (1780-1855} 
Lydia Sell,(Ohio) 
David Sell (1811-1861) 
William D. Sell (1834-1906) 
Louisa Sell (1856-__ ) 
Noah Sell ( 1-858-__ ) 
Mary Catherine Sell (1859- ) 
Alice Jene Sell (1861-__ J 
David John Sell (1863-__ ) 
Amanda Sell 
Virginia 
John Sell ( 1836-__ ) twin 
Jacob Sell (1836-__ } twin 
Marie Sell (1838-1859) 
David Sell (1841-__ ) 
Ednalnd Sell {1846-1864) 
Louisa Sell (18~8-1851) 
Eenry Sell (1850-1851} 
Noah Sell (1852-1906) 
Lilly Sell (1874-1890) 
Lydia Sell 
Dora Motter 
Stephen Nathan (adopted) 
Caroline Nathan (adopted) 
Ruth Motter 
Robin Puryer (adopted) 
Emery Sell 
David Sell 
Dorothy Sell 
Ralph Unger 
Yvonne Unger 
Alvin Unger 
Particia Unger 
Glen Unger 
Izrry Unger 
John Sell (1906-____ ) 
Herbert Sell (1929) 
Cathy Jo Sell 
Ar...na I:Iae Sell ( 1938-__ ) 
Stephen Robert Becker {1957) 
Janet Sell (1941) 
Betty Lou Sell (1946) 
Pauline Sell 
Jean Stair 
Christine Louey 
Gary Louey 
Donald Stair 

m. Samuel Warner 

m. George Myers 

m. Catherine 

8 

m. John Sell ..... (-J.n-.d---i-a-na. 
m. Lydia m. Matilda ____ _ 

m. ____ Wintrode 
m. ____ Bankert 

m. Caroline Reinhoff 

m. John Motter 
m. Larry Na.than 

m. Robert Puryer 

m. Bertie lllyers 

m. Ralph Unger 
m. Jean Baker 

m. Barbara Harner 

m. Ada Panebaker 
m. Eleanor Salter 

m. Robert Becker 

m. Earl Stair 
m. Lavern Louey 



. -3-5-2-9-3-5 

. -3-5-2-9-3-5-1 
~-3-5-2-9-3-5-1-1 
.-3-5-2-9-3-5-2 
.-3-5-2-9-3-5-2-l 
4-3-5-2-9-4 
_-3-5-2-9-4-1 
.-3-5-2-9-4-2 
4-3-5-2-9-4-2-1 
.-3-5-2-9-4-2-1-1 
--3-5-2-9-4-2-1-2 
.-3-5-2-9-4-3 
.-3-5-2-10 
.-3-5-2-11 
.-3-5-3 

.-3-5-3-1 

.-3-5-3-2 

.-3-5-3-3 
l-3-5-4 
:.-3-5-4-1 
L-3-5-4-2 
L-3-5-4-2-1 
L-3-5-4-2-2 
L-3-5-4-3 
L-3-5-4-3-1 
L-3-5-4-3-2 
!.-3-5-4-3-3 
~-3-5-4-3-4 
L-3-5-4-3-5 
L-3-5-4-3-6 
l-3-5-4-3-6-1 
L-3-5-4-3-6-1-1 
l-3-5-4-3-6-1-2 
1-3-5-4-3-6-1-3 
1-3-5-4-3-6-1-4 
l-3-5-4-3-6-1-5 
l-3-5-4-3-6-2 
l-3-5-4-3-6-2-1 
1-3-5-4-3-6-2-2 
1-3-5-4-3-6-3 
1-3-5-4-3-6-3-1 
l-3-5-4-3-6-3-2 
l-3-5-4-3-6-3-3 
l-3-5-4-3-6-3-4 
1-3-5-4-4 
1-3-5-4-4-1 
1-3-5-4-4-2 
1-3-5-4-5 
l-3-5-4-5-1 
l-3-5-4-5-2 
1-3-5-4-5-2-1 
l-3-5-4-5-2-1-1 
l-3-5-4-5-2-1-2 
1-3-5-4-5-2-2 
l-3-5-4-5-2-2-1 
l-3-5-4-5-2-2-2 

Emory Sell, Jr • 
Richard Sell 
Terry Lee Sell 
Lucy Sell 
Kandy Lou Se 11 
Joseph Sell 
Boy Clyde 
Valeria Sell (1909) 
Harold Bair (1927) 
Steven Bair (1955) 
Jeffrey Bair (1956) 
Edna Sell (1913) 
Matilda Sell (1855-__ ) 
Lydia Sell (1857-1857) 
Elizabeth Sell {1809-1886) 

Jermiah Gobrecht (1830-__ ) 
Jocob Gobrecht 
Emeline Gobrecht 
Jacob Sell (1815-1882) 
Emmanuel. Sell (1812-1926} 
Ephriam Sell (1852) 
Jay Sell 
Mabel Sell 
Isaac Sell (18~4) 
Annie Sell 

. Ella Sell 
Bertha Sell 
John Sell 
:Mervin Sell 
Harry Sell (1875-1943) 
Truman Sell 
Carol Sue Sell 
Marcia Lou Sell 
Joy Sell 
Car?r.an Sell 
James Sell 
1Ierle Sell 
Dennis Sell 
Girl 
Harold Sell 
Nancy Sell 
David Sell 

Lydian Sell 
Sally Rife 
Isaac Rife 
Mary Sell 
Edna Bair 
Kate Bair 
~ertle Forry 
Elaine Kauffman 
Frederick Kauffman 
Earl Forry 
Helen Forry 
Earl Forry 

9 

m. Marie Monn 
m. Norma Spangler 

m. Atlee Breighner 

m. Grace 'i•ildasin 

m. John Bair 
m. Shirley Halter 

m. Clarence Reck 

m.·John Gobrecht 
(see Gobrecht book 

m. Hettie Baker 
m. David iiertz 

m. Catherine Kahlbaug 
m. Sarah Jane Baugr.~a 

m. MandiJla Kallenberg{ 

m. 1 Corbin ----
m. Florence Myers 
m. Iris Davia 

m. Louise Whaley 

m. Helen Bockma 

m. Simon Rife 

m. Amos Bair 

m. Isa~ah Forry 
m. Melvin Kauff~an 

m. Esther McSherry 



. -3-5-4-5-2-2-3 
-3-5-4-5-2-2-4 
.-3-5-4-5-2-3 
.-3-5-4-6 
.-3-5-4-7 
.-3-5-4-8 
.-3-5-5 
-3-5-6 
.-3-5-'7 
.-3-5-7-1 
.-3-5-7-1-1 
-3-5-7-1-1-1 
-3-5-7-1-1-1-1 
-3-5-7-1-1-1-1-1 
.-3-5-7-1-1-1-2 
-3-5-7-1-1-1-2-1 
.-3-5-7-1-1-1-3 
.-3-5-7-1-1-1-3-l 
-3-5-7-1-1-1-4 
-3-5-7-1-1-1-5 
-3-5-7-1-1-1-6 
.-3-5-7-1-1-1-6-l 
-3-5-7-1-1-1-6-2 
-3-5-7-1-1-2 
-3-5-7-1-1-3 
-3-5-7-1-1-3-1 
.-3-5-7-1-1-3-1-l 
~3-5-7-1-1-3-1-2 
-3-5-7-1-1-3-1-3 
-3-5-7-1-1-4 
-3-5-7-1-1-5 
-3-5-7-1-1-5-1 
.-3-5-7-1-1-5-1-l 

-3-5-7-1-1-6 
-3-5-7-1-1-6-1 
-3-5-7-1-1-7 
-3-5-7-1-1-7-1 
-3-5-7-1-1-7-2 
.-3-5-7-1-1-8 

-3-5-7-1-1-8-1 
-3-5-7-1-1-8-2 
-3-5-7-l-l-8-3 
-3-5-7-1-2 
.-3-5-7-1-2-1 
-3-5-7-1-2-2 
-a-5-7-1-2-3 
-3-5-7-1-2-3-1 
-3-5-7-1-2-3-2 
-3-5-7-1•2-3-3 
-3-5-7-1-2-3-3-1 
-3-6-'7-l-~2 

-3-5-7-1-3 
-3-5-7-1-4 
-3-5-7-1-4-1 

Jean Marie Forry 
Robert Forry 
Melvin Forry 
Elizabeth Ann Sell (1838-1851) 
Susan Sell (1840-__ ) 
Andrew Sell (1846-1851) 
Matilda Sell (1819-~_) 
John Sell (1818-1818) 
Abraham Sell (1823-1894) 
Ozias (Cyrus) 
Annie Sell 
Elizabeth Folmer 
Daniel Kuhn 
James Kuhn 
Kathryn Kuhn 
Daniel Jones 
Dorothy Kuhn 
Elizabeth Graybill 
James Kuhn 
Mary Kuhn 
Richard Kuhn 
David Knhn 
Robert Kuhn 
Catharine Folmer 
Jesse Folmer 
Linwood Folmer 
Pamela Folmer 
Barbara Folmer 
Cathy Folmer 
Anna Folmer 
Charles Folmer 
Janet Folmer 
Lynette Meckley 
Charles Folmer 
John Foliner 
Clarence Folmer 
Henry Folmer 
Gale Folmer 
Carolyn Folmer 
Lydia Folmer 

Sterling Dickensheets 
Anna Catherine Dickensheets 
Stephen Dickensheets 
Gertie Sell (1883-___ } 
Alta Leppo ( 1911-__ ) 
Emma Leppo ( 1908-__ } 
Henry Leppo ( 1906-~_> 
Charles Leppo (1929) 
Ruth Leppo (1930) 
Richard Le ppo ( 1935) 
Robert Leppo (1954) 
Sandra Leppo (1955) 
Henry Leppo 
Margaret Sell 
Emma Sell 
Robert Menchey 

10 

m. Kathleen Leisey 

Unger ----
m. Joseph Zug 

m. Catherine Gitt 
m. Sarah Little 
m. Clarence Folmer 
m. Harry Kuhn 
m. Vivian Whiler 

m. Edward Jones 

m. Robert Graybill 

m. Grace -----m. Charles Kopp 
m. Ca ther1ne Dtokenshe. 

. 
m. Reba Palmer 
m. Joan Harner 

m. Clair Koehler 
m. Mary McWilliams 
m. Burnell Meckley 

2. m. Mabel m. Hilda _Me_c_k_l_e_y __ 

m. Ruth Jmsselman 

m. Sterling 
Dickensheets 

m. Elias Leppo 

m. Elizabeth Bowman 

•• Jean Por1.7 

2. m. Evelyn Baker 

m. Epheriam Menche7 
m. Martha Sando 



_-3-5-7-1-4-1-1 
.-3-5-7-1-4-1-2 
-3-5-7-1-4-1-3 
-3-5-7-1-4-2 
.-3-5-7-1-4-2-1 
.-3-5-7-1-4-2-2 
-3-5-7-1-5 
-3-5-7-1-5-1 
-3-5-7-1-5-1-1 
-3-5-7-1-5-1-2 
.-3-5-7-1-5-1-2 
.-3-5-7-1-6 
-3-5-7-1-6-1 
-3-5-7-1-6-1-1 
.-3-5-7-1-6-1-2 
-3-5-7-1-6-1-3 
-3-5-7-1-7 
-3-5-7-1-7-1 
-3-5-7-1-7-1-1 
-3-5-7-1-7-1-1-l 
-3-5-7-1-7-1-1-2 

-3-5-7-1-7-2 
-3-5-7-1-7-2-1 
-3-5-7-1-7-3 
-3-5-7-1-7-3-1 
-3-5-7-1-7-3-2 
-3-5-7-1-8 
-3-5-7-2 
-3-5-7-2-1 
-3-5-7-2-1-1 
-3-5-7-2-1-1-1 
-3-5-7-2-1-1-2 
-3-5-7-2-1-1-3 
-3-5-7-2-1-1-4 
-3-5-7-2-1-2 
-3-5-7-2-1-2-1 
-3-5-7-2-1-2-2 
-3-5-7-2-1-2-3 
-3-5-7-3 
-3-5-7-3-1 
-3-5-7-4 
-3-5-7-4-1 
-3-5-7-4-1-1 
-3-5-7-4-1-2 
-3-5-7-4-1-3 
-3-5-7-4-2 
-3-5-7-4-3 
-3-5-7-4-4 
-3-5-7-4-5 
·3-5-7-5 
·3-5-7-6 
-3-5-7-7 
... 3-5-8 
·3-5-8-1 
·3-5-8-1-1 
·3-5-8-1-1-1 

Martha Menchey 
Milton Menchey 
Margaret Menchey 
Vvarl Menchey 
Delphone Menchey 
Carol Menchey 
Ruth Sell 
Mary Ellen Canan 
Barbara Beechley 
David Be~chley 
Edward Beachley 
Alice Sell 
11argaret Nyce 
Jean Taylor 
Sally Taylor 
Patricia Taylor 
Henry Sell (1889) 
Henrietta Sell (1916) 
Patricia Kellenberger (1935) 
Muchelle Hagerman (1955) 
David Hagerman (1956) 
Henrietta Sell 
Edward Sell (1923) 
Jeffrey Sell (1954) 
Eleanor Sell (1924) 
Jacqueline Sheeley (1950) 
·Lynn Sheeley ( 1955) 
Guy Sell 
Jesse Sell (1863-1933) 
Paul Sell (1886) 
Barbara Sell (1917) 
Dan Blumenthal (1938) 
Larry Blumenthal (1938) 
Patricia Blumenthal (-1942) 
Andrew Blumenthal (1945) 
Paul Sell, Jr. (1920) 
Rebecca Sell (1943) 
Lucinda Sell (1946) 
Douglas Sell (1948) 
Benjamin Sell, Indiana (18$0) 
?~tle Sell 
Alice Sell 
Margaret Ann Lawrence 
Jean Taylor 
Sally Taylor 
Barbara Taylor 
Joseph Lawrence 
Jessie Lawrence 
Edi th Lawrence 
Annie Lawrence 
Mary Catherine Sell 
Riley Henry Sell (1866-1906) 
Emory Sell (1870-1870) 
Henry Sell (1826-1910) 

11 

m. Edith Dubs 

m. Dean Ca.nan 
m. Donovan Beechley 

m. James Myca 
m. William Taylor 

m. Blanche Newman 
m. James Kellenberger 
m. Ronald Hagerman 

2. m. Howard Vlilliams 
m. Cordelia Fulton 

m. Robert Sheeley 

m. Alice Little 
m. Leah Wentz 
m. Samuel Blumenthal 

m. Eleanor Patrick 

m. Florence ----
m. James Lawrence 
m. William Taylor 

m. 
m. ---- GladefeltE 

Kauffman 

George Webster Sell (1850-1907) 
Charles Sell 

m. Lucinda Heagy 
m. Agnes Bowman 
m. 
m. George Fleshman 



.-3-5-8-1-1-2 

.-3-5-8-1-1-3 
-3-5-8-1-2 
.-3-5-8-1-2-1 
.-3-5-8-1-2-1-1 
.-3-5-8-1-2-1-2 
-3-5-8-1-2-1-3 
-3-5-8-1-2-2 
.-3-5-8-1-2-2-1 
.-3-5-8-1-2-2-1-l 
.-3-5-8-1-2-5 
.. -3-5-S-l-3 
-3-5-8-1-3-1 
-3-5-8-2 
-3-5-8-2-1 
-3-5-8-2-1-1 
-3-5-8-2-1-2 
-3-5-8-2-1-2-1 
-3-5-8-2-1-2-2 
-3-5-8-2-2 
-3-5-8-2-3 
-3-5-8-2-4 
-3-5-8-2-4-1 
-3-5-8-2-4-2 
-3-5-8-2-4-2 
-3-5-8-2-4-2-1 
-3-5-8-2-4-2-1 
-3-5-8-2-5 
-3-5-8-2-6 
-3-5-8-2-6-1 
-3-5-8-2-7 
-3-5-8-3 

-3-5-8-3-1 
-3-5-8-3-1-1 
-3-5-8-3-1-2 
-3-5-8-3-1-3 
-3-5-8-3-1-3-1 
-3-5-8-3-1-3-2 
-3-5-8-3-1-3-3 
-3-5-8-3-1-3-4 
-3-5-8-3-1-3-5 
-3-5-8-3-1-3-6 
·3-5-8-3-1-3-7 
-3-5-8-3-1-4 
·3-5-8-3-1-4-1 
-3-5-8-3-1-4-2 
-3-5-8-3-2 
·3-5-8-3-2-1 
·3-5-8-3-2-2 
·3-5-8-3-2-2-1 
·3-5-8-3-2-2-2 
·3-5-8-3-2-2-3 
·3-5-8-3-2-3 
·3-5-8-3-2-3-1 
-3-5-8-3-2-3-1-l 

Earl Sell 
Harry Sell 
Alice Sell 
Roxie Rahn 
Daniel Breon 
Nancy Breon 
Phyllis Breon 
Ralph rtahn 
Esther Rahn 
Anna Burton 
Catherine Rahn~ Ohio 
Henry Sell 
Raber Sell 
Lewis Sell 
Madeline Sell 
Helen Sarbaugh 
Robert Sarbauoh 
Peter Sarbaugh 

---Wanda Sarba.ugh 
Tempest Sell 
Harry Sell 
Lewis Sell, (Md.) 
Gladys Sell 
Eliza.beth·Sell 
Arnold Sell 
Martha Sell 
Richard Sell 
Edna Sell 
Emma Sell 
Henrietta Jordy 
Blanche Sell 
Jacob Sell (1851-1933) 

Jennie Sell 
Annie Shievert 
Paul Shievert 
Celia Shievert 
Hilda Hanson 
Paul Hanson 
Hope Hanson 
Iva Hanson 
Raymond Hanson 
David Hanson 
Milton Hanson 
Florence Shievert 
\"iilliam Study 
Loretta Study 
Charles Sell 
Charles Sell (1889-1917) 
Lester Sell {1900) 
Lester Sell 
P~ggy Sell 
Yvonne Sell 
Nadine Sell (1902) 
Jean Greenholt 
Rebecca Hamme 

12 

m. Samuel Rahn 
m. Philip Breon 
m. 
m. 
m. 
m. Anna Diehl 
m. Herbert Burton 

m. Eugene v·valton 
m. Millie Raber 
m. Virginia Swartz 
m. 
m. 
m. 
m. 

---- Sarba.ugh 
---- Yingling 

m. Kinsel 
m. -Dr-.--- Pennick 

Blanford m. 
m. ----

m. D.r. George Jordy 

m. Millard Jones 
m. Maggie Easley 

2. m. Susan ------3. m. Emma Kemper 
m. Charles Shievert 
m. Clayton Runk 
m. Hilda -----m. Russel Hanson 

m. Howard Study 

m. Mary Iva Coxen 

m. Ik,rothy Painter 

m. Thomas 

m. Curvin Greenholt 
m. Roy Hamme 



~-3-5-8-3-2-3-1-2 
.-3-5-8-3-2-3-1-3 
L-3-5-8-3-2-3-2 
L-3-5-8-3-2-4 
L-3-5-8-3-2-5 
·.-3-5-8-3-2-5-1 
L-3-5-8-3-2-5-1-l 
~-3-5-8-3-2-5-1-2 
L-3-5-8-3-2-6 
L-3-5-8-3-2-7 
L-3-5-8-3-2-7-1 
·.-3-5-8-3-2-8 
:..-3-5-8-3-2-8-1 
;_-3-5-8-3-2-9 
·.-3-5-8-3-2-10 
.-3-5-8-3-2-11 
L-3-5-8-3-2-11-1 
.-3-5-8-3-2-11-2 
i.-3-5-8-3-2-11-3 
.-3-5-8-3-3 
L-3-5-8-3-4 
t-3-5-8-3-4-1 
L-3-5-8-3-4-1-1 
L-3-5-8-3-4-2 
L-3-5-8-3-4-3 
L-3-5-8-3-4-3-1 
!.-3-5-8-3-5 
t-3-5-8-3-5-l 
L-3-5-8-3-5-1-1 
~-3-5-8-3-5-1-1-l 

L-3-5-8-3-5-1-1-2 
1..-3-5-8-3-5-1-2 
L-3-5-8-3-5-1-3 
1-3-5-8-3-5-1-3-l 
l-3-5-8-3-5-2 
l-3-5-8-3-5-3 
L-3-5-8-3-5-.3-1 
L-3-5-8-3-5-4 
l-3-5-8-3-5-4-1 
1-3-5-8-3-5-5 
l-3-5-8-3-5-5-1 
l-3-5-8-3-5-5-2 
1-3-5-8-3-6 
l-3-5-8-3-6-1 
L-3-5-8-3-6-1-1 
1-3-5-8-3-6-1-2 
l-3-5-8-3-6-1-3 
t-3-5-8-3-6-1-4 
l-3-5-8-3-7 
l-3-5-8-3-8 
L-3-5-8-3-9 
l-3-5-8-4 
1..-3-5-8-4-1 
i..-3-5-8-4-1-1 
l-3-5-8-4-1-1-l 

13 

Robert Hamme 
Richard Hamme 
Charles Greenholt 
Herman Sell (1904) 
Curvin Coxen Sell, 
Curvin Coxen Sell, 

m. Geraldine Bubb 
m. Arlene Miller 

Michigan (1906)m. Ruth Garrett 
Jr. m. 

Ruth Sell {1908) 
Emma Catherine Sell (1910) 
Franklyn i,:usselman,Jr. 
Jacob Sell (1913) 
Jacob Sell, 4th 
~illiam Sell (1915) 
Richard Sell (1917) 
Joyce Sell (1921) 
Eilliam Hoffman (1942) 
Michael Hoffman (1948) 
Andrew Hoffman (1955) 
Jacob Sell 
Nettie Sell 
Irene Bair 
1'1ur i el S i:rmno ns 
Harriet Bair 
Frances Bair 
Jean Bolger 
Lucy Sell (1883) 
Ken.~eth Roller (1906) 
Frances Roller (1926) 
Barbara Markle (1947) 
Frances Roller 
Deborah Jacoby {1953) 
Glenn Roller (1933) 
Donald Roller (1937) 
Wayne Roller (1955) 
Richard Roller (1910) 
Ellis Roller {1915) 
James Roller (1942) 
Laverne Roller (1920) 
Suzanne Roller (1948) 
Christine Roller {1921) 
Scott Kelley {1951) 
Sandra Kelley (1956) 
William Sell {1886) 
Charlotte Sell (1921) 
William Hager~an (1939) 
Charlotte Hagerman (1942) 
Marie Hagerman (1944) 
Jean Hagerman (1947) 
\~alter Sell 
Tempert Sell 
Rosa Sell 
Amos Sell (1856-1911) 
Grover Sell (1884) 
Burnell Sell (1913-1945) 
Delores Sell (1934) 

2. 

m. Douglas Gibb 
m. F-rs.nklyn Musselmar. 

m. Edi th Downing 

m. Catherine Forry 

m. Donald Hoffman 

m. Ellen Sudac 
m~ Emory Bair 
m. John Sinnnons 

m. Clyde Davis 
m. William Bolger 

m. Arthur Roller 
m. Bessie Hironmus 
m. John Markle 

m. Viilliam Jacoby 

m. Virginia Atland 
m. llary Kemper 

m. Ruth Farver 
m. Kathleen Gobrecht 

m. Mary Atland 

m. Arthur Kelley 

m. Leita Nace 
m. Ray Hagerman 

m. Edna Bowman 
m. John Newbold 
m. Ellen Geiselman 
m. Grace Flickinger 
m. Elizabeth Polovici 
m. Robert Houston 



L-3-5-8-4-1-1-1-1 
.-3-5-8-4-1-1-1-2 
~-3-5-8-4-1-1-2 
l-3-5-8-4-1-2 
l-3-5-8-4-1-3 
t-3-5-8-4-1-3-1 
t-3-5-8-4-1-3-2 
L-3-5-8-4-1-4 
:_-3-5-8-4-1-4-1 
L-3-5-8-4-1-4-2 
~-3-5-8-4-1-5 
L-3-5-8-4-1-5-1 · 
L-3-5-8-4-1-6 
~-3-5-8-4-1-6-1 
L-3-5-8-4-1-6-2 
_-3-5-8-4-1-6-3 
L-3-5-8-4-1-6-4 
~-3-5-8-4-1-7 
~-3-5-8-4-1-7-1 
~-3-5-8-4-1-7-2 
~-3-5-8-4-1-8 

t-3-5-8-4-2 
. -3-5-8-4-2-1 
.-3-5-8-4-2-2 
L-3-5-8-4-2-3 
t-3-5-8-4-2-4 
;.-3-5-8-4-3 
.-3-5-8-4-3-1 
'.-3-5-8-4-3-1-1 
~-3-5-8-4-4 
~-3-5-8-4-4-1 
L-3-5-8-4-4-2 
~-3-5-8-4-4-2-1 
L-3-5-8-4-4-2-2 
L-3-5-8-4-4-3 
l-3-5-8-4-4-3-1 
L-3-5-8-4-5 
L-3-5-8-4-5-1 
l-3-5-8-4-6 
l-3-5-8-4-6-1 
1-3-5-8-4-6-2 
1-3-5-8-4-6-3 
1-3-5-8-4-7 
1-3-5-8-4-7-1 
1-3-5-8-4-7-1 
1-3-5-8-4 · 
1-3-5-8-5 
1-3-5-8-5-1 
1-3-5-8-5-1-1 
1-3-5-8-5-1-1-1 
1-3-5-8-5-1-1-2 
l-3-5-8-5-1-2 
L-3-5-8-5-1-2-1 
L-3-5-8-5-1-2-2 
L-3-5-8-5-2 
l-3-5-8-5-2-1 

Robert Houston (1954) 
Kenneth Houston (1956) 
Burnell Se11, Jr. (1936) 
Albert Sell (1915-1944) 
Frederick Sell (1917) 
Albert Sell, Jr. (1949) 
Cassandra Sell (1958) 
Raleigh ~alter Sell (1918) 
Raleigh Sell, Jr. {1942) 
Joanne Sell (1949) 
Esther Sell (1920) 
George Bonawitz (1947) 
Juene Sell (1922) 
Mary Reid (1942) 
Sharon heid {1946) 
Linda Reid (1947) 
Robert Reid (1955) 
Mary Louise Sell (1924) 
Dennis Spurlock (1946) 
James Spurlock, Jr. (1947) 
Richard Sell (1932) adopted 

by Esther Arens 
Robert Sell 
Sterling Sell, Arentzville 

Amos Sell 
Stewart Sell (1913) 
Susan Sell (1943) 
Bertha Sell 
Fern Beiges (1902) 
Marie iieiges 
Karen Giggy 
Lynn Giggy 
Gladys Heiges 
v; illia.m FW".rman 
Anna Sell 
Raleigh Redding, Jr. 
Carrie Sell 
Milton Pottorff, Jr. 
Raleigh Pottorff' 
Helen Pottorff 
Mamie Sell 
Geraldine Garvick 
Evelyn Garvick 
Amos Sell 
John A. Sell (1863} 
John Sell, Jr. 
Margaret Sell, 118.ryland 
Karon Fosse 
Lynn Fosse 
Louise Sell 
Louise Zeigler 
John Zeigler 
David Sell 
David Sell, Jr. 

14 

m. Eleanor Plouse 

m. June Wright 

m. Geo~ge Bonawitz 

m. Robert Reid 

m. James Spurlock 

m. Veota Henery 

m. Ruth Heilman 

m. Mazie Martin 
m. Jeune Pfaff 

m. William Heigas 
m. 
m. Herold Giggy 

m. Dallas ~\ihrman 

m~ Raleigh Redding 
m. ------ Becker 
m. Milton Pottorff 

m. Wesley Garvick 

-2. m. Elizabeth Dykes 
m. Margaret Klurk 
m. Myrtle Seitz 
m. Russel Fosse 

m. William Zeigler 

m. Kate ------m. 



-3-5-8-5-3 

.-3-5-8-5-4 

.-3-5-8-5-5 
-3-5-8-5-6 
-3-5-8-5-7 
.-3-5-8-5-7-1 
-3-5-8-5-7-2 
-3-5-8-5-7-2-1 
-3-5-8-5-7-3 

. -3-5-6-5-7-3-1 

.-3-5-8-5-7-3-2 

.-3-5-8-5-7-4 

. -3-5-8-5-7-4-1 

.-3-5-8-5-7-4-2 
-3-5-8-5-7-5 
.-3-5-8-5-7-5-1 
-3-5-8-5-7-S-2 
.-3-5-8-5-7-5 
-3-5-8-5-7-5-1 
. -3-5-8-5-7-5-2 
-3-5-8-5-8 
.-3-5-8-5-9 
-3-5-8-5-9-1 
-3-5-8-5-9-2 
-3-5-9-5-9-2-1 
-3-5-8-5-9-3 
-3-5-8-5-9-3-1 
-3-5-8-5-9-4 
-3-5-8-5-9-4-1 
-3-5-8-5-9-4-2 

-3-5-8-5-10 
-3-5-8-5-10-1 
-3-5-8-5-10-2 
-3-5-8-5-10-3 
-3-5-8-5-10-4 
.-3-5-8-5-11 

-3-5-8-5-11-1 
.-3-5-8-5-11-2 
.-3-5-8-5-12 
-3-5-8-5-13 
-3-5-8 
.-3-5-9 
-3-5-9-1 
-3-5-9-1-1 
.-3-5-9-1-2 
-3-5-9-1-3 
-3-5-9-1-4 
-3-5-9-1-5 
-3-5-9-1-6 
-3-5-9-1-6-1 
-3-5-9-1-6-1-1 
-3-5-9-1-6-1-2 
-3-5-9-1-6-1-3 

May Sell 
John A. Sell 
Grace Sell 
Roxie Sell 
George Sell 
Buelah Sell 
Gerald Feeser 
Donald .r·eeser 
Boy 
Pearl Feeser 
B2.rbara Leese 
Cheryl Leese 
Robert Feeser 
Robert Feeser, Jr • 
liatthew Feeser 
Doris Feeser 
:Sarbara Lewis 
Ca.rel Le'l.1is 
Kenneth Feeser 
Scott Feeser 
Carol Fee.ser 
Anna Sell, Philadelphia 
Hazel Sell 
Barbara Eershey 
Joyce Hershey 
Carol Deamer,(1948) 
Lois Hershey 
VYilliam Detrick 
William Hershey, Jr. 
Steven Hershey 
Karen Hershey 
Hazel Sell 
Eugene Sell (1905) 
Thomas Sell 
Nancy Sell 
Jane Sell 
TL~othy Sell 
Wilmot Sell {1907} 

Wilmetta Sell (1952) 
~iL~ot Sell, Jr. (1957} 
Mary Sell 
Oscar Sell 
Henry Sell 
Daniel Sell (1829-1906) 
Cecelia Sell 
Milton Kindig 
Albert Kindig 
Flora Kindig 
Charles Kindig, Jr. (1879) 
E~..ma Kindig (1881) 
John Kindig {1883) 
Ethel Kindig (1920) 
Lorrair.e ·Rothermel (1951) 
Roy Rothermal, Jr. (1953) 
John Rothermal (1954) 

15 

m. Vernon Buchta 
2. m. Annie Cozen 

m. Amos Feeser 

m. Jane t!artin 

m. Calvin Leese 

m. Jean !iyers 

m. Elsworth Lewis 

m. Dorothy Locker 

m. Robert Slagle 
m. William Hershey 
m •. Kenneth Rebbing 
m. Clifford Deamer 

m. hichard Detrick 

m. Mildred v;entz 

2. m. George Mann 
m. Blanche Campbell 

m. Edmonia Forry 
2. m. Eileen Gephardt 

2. m. Lucinda Kale 
m. Harriet ~eikert 
m. Charles Kindig 

m. Willis Bish 

m. Augustus Study 
m. Edna Ditzler 
m. Roy Rothermal 



-3-5-9-1-6-1-4 
-3-5-9-1-6-1-5 
-3-5-9-1-6-2 
-3-5-9-1-6-2-1 
-3-5-9-1-7 
-3-5-9-1-8 
-3-5-9-2 
-3-5-9-3 
-3-5-9-4 
.-3-5-9-4-1 
-3-5-9-4-1-1 
-3-5-9-4-1-1-1· 
.-3-5-9-4-1-1-1-1 
-3-5-9-4-1-1-1-2 
-3-5-9-4-1-1-1-3 
-3-5-9-4-1-1-1-4 
.-3-5-9-4-1-2 
-3-5-9-4-1-2-1 
-3-5-9-4-1-2-1-l 
-3-5-9-4-1-2-1-2 
.-3-5-9-4-1-2-2 
-3-5-9-4-1-2-2-1 
•3-5-9-4-1-2-2-2 
-3-5-9-4~1-2-3 
-3-5-9~4-l-3 
-3-5-9-4-1-3-l 
·-3-5-9-4-1-3-2 
-5-5-9-4-1-3-2-l 
-3-5-9-4-1-3-2-2 
-3-5-9-4-1-3-2-3 
-3-5-9-4-1-4 
-3-5-9-4-1-4-1 
-3-5-9-4-2 
-3-5-9-4-2-1 
.-3-5-9-4-2-2 
-3-5-9-4-2-2-1 
.-3-5-9-4-2-2-2 
.-3-5-9-4-2-2-3 
.-3-5-9-4-2-3 
. -3-5-9-4-2-3-1 
~3-5-9-4-2-3-2 
. -3-5-9-4-2-3-3 
-3-5-9-4-2-3-3-1 
-3-5-9-4-2-3-4 
.-3-5-9-4-2-4 
-3-5-9-4-2-4-l 
-3-5-9-4-2-5 
·-3-5-9-4-2-5-l 
-3-5-9-4-3 
-3-5-9-4-3-1 
-3-5-9-4-3-1-1 
-3-5-9~:4-3-1-2 
-3-5-9-4-3-1-2-l 
-3-5-9-4-3-1-2-l 

-3-5-9-4-3-1-3 

Natalie Rothermal (1956) 
David Rothermal (1958) 
Ivan Kindig 
Bradley Allan Kindig (adopted) 
Edna Kindig (1890) 
Elmer Kindig ( 1893) 
Albert Sell 
Charles Sell 
Raymond Sell, Littlestown 
Daniel Sell (1882) 
Gladys !,1. Sell ( 1901) 
Homer Francis Brown 
James Brown (1946) 
Thomas Brown (1948) 
Roger Brown (1950) 
Jeffrey Brown(l954) 
Stanley Reginald Sell (1903) 
Kenneth Sell, Rev. (1928) 
Peter Daniel Sell (1954) 
Rebecca ~nn Sell (1956) 
Pearl Sell (1934) 
Mark Anthony Hockensmith (1956) 
Sandra Lee Hockensmith (1958) 
Dean Jacob Sell (1936) 
Grace Sell {1906) 
Mervin Myers(l929) 
Joyce Myers (1930) 
Dennis Rabinstine (1949) 
Darrell L. Rabinstine (1951) 
Karen ftabinstine {1957) 
Francis .Daniel Sell (1912) 
Melissa Sell {1945} 
Mary Sell, · ·Indiana 
Harold Sell, twin 
Darold Sell 
Gaorge:Sell 
'iiilliam Sell 
Jean Sell 
Benita Sell 
Margaret .Whaley 
Harold ~haley, Jr • 
Alvin Sell, twin 
Deborah Sell 
Calvin Sell, twin 
Kenneth Sell 
Janet K. Sell 
John Sell 
Nancy Sell (adopted) 
Clara Sell (1880-1931) 
Preston Keagy (1902-1947) 
Leah Jane Keagy (1922) 
Harriet Catherine Keagy ( 1923·) 
Donald F. Smith ( 1947) 

16 

m. Iorothy Slagle 

m. Fortney ----

m. Rosa Klinefelter 
m. Lillie Little 
m. Vernon Brown 
m. Evelyn Cool 

m. Mabel Forry 
m. Betty Haas 

m. Cyril Hockensmith 

m. Harry Myers 
m. Mary Unger 
m. Harold Rabinstine 

m. Mabel Reichert 

m. J-ohn White 

m. Villa -----

m. Harold Whaley 
m. Clifford Adams 

m. ----
m. Crystal Hearth 

m. Lora ------
m. Samuel Keagy 
m. Catherine Scheive:­
m. Ernest C. Shealer 
m. Francis D. Smith 

Richard L. Smith (1953) 
Preston Keagy 2. m. Ruth Hostetter 
Mary Elizabeth Keagy (1945) 



.-3-5-9-4-3-2 

.-3-5-9-4-3-2-1 
_-3-5-9-4-3-3 
L-3-5-9-4-4 
--3-5-9-4-4-1 
.-3-5-9-4-4-1-1 
L-3-5-9-4-4-1-2 
!_-3-5-9-4-4-2 
~-3-5-9-4-4-2-1 
L-3-5-9-4-4-2-2 
l-3-5-9-4-4-2-2-1 
L-3-5-9-4-4-2-2-2 
L-3-5-9-4-4-2-2-3 
L-3-5-9-4-4-2-3 
t-3-5-9-4-4-3 
L-3-5-9-4-4-4 
L-3-5-9-4-4-4-1 
l-3-5-9-4-4-4-2 
1-3-5-9-4-4-4-2-l 
l-3-5-9-4-4-4-2-2 
L-3-5-9-4-4-4-3 
l-3-5-9-4-4-4-4 
L-3-5-9-4-4-5-
1-3-5-9-4-4-6 
L-3-5-9-4-4-6-1 
L-3-5-9-4-4-6-1-1 
L-3-5-9-4-4-6-1-2 
~-3-5-9-4-4-6-2 
L-3-5-9-4-4-7 
;_ -3-5-9-4-4-7-1 
L-3-5-9-4-4-7-1-l 
L-3-5-9-4-4-7-2 
L-3-5-9-4-4-7-3 
l-3-5-9-4-4-7-4 
1-3-5-9-4-4-7-5 
1-3-5-9-4-4-7-6 
1-3-5-9-4-4-7-7 
l-3-5-S-4-4-8 
L-3-5-9-4-4-8-1 
1-3-5-9-4-4-8-2 
1-3-5-9-4-4-8-3 
1-3-5-9-4-4-8-4 
1-3-5-9-4-5 

1-3-5-9-4-6 
1-3-5-9-4-6-1 
1-3-5-9-4-6-2 
1-3-5-9-4-6-2-1 
l-3-5-9-4-7 
t-3-5-9-4-8 
.. -3-5-9-4-8-1 
L-3-5-9-4-8-2 
'..-3-5-9-4-8-3 
~-3-5-9-4-8-3-1 
.-3-5-9-4-8-4 
.-3-5-9-4-8-5 

Dean Keagy (1910) 
Abraham Keagy 
Philip Keagy (1916) 
Alverta Sell (1325) 
Lloyd ~eaver {1905) 
Patricia ~eaver (19~1) 
Suzanne \"~eaver ( 1946) 
Theron Tho:r.las v~eaver 
Tho!!:as D. \-~eaver 
Shirley \·ieaver 
Gary ~.:uller •. 

Terry l;!ul ler 
Cynthi& Ann Muller 
Theresa \'~eaver 
Orman J. \;ee.ver 
Dorothy A. V\!eaver 
Dale Sneeringer 
Joan Sneeringer 
Rochelle Hagerman ..... 
Scott liE.£?erman 

'-' 

Carol Anp Sneeringer 
Jean Sneeringer 
Paul Emory v;eaver ( 1910) 
Robert ~eaver (1912) 
Josephine ;,eaver 
Stephen Shrader 

· Karen Shrader 
James \~ea.ver 
Dale ~eaver (1915) 
Ronald ~~eaver 
Leslie Randolph ~eaver 
Terrence :·;eaver 
Micha.el \"~eaver 
Dale Vkeaver 
Josenh l~eaver ... 
Diana V-leaver 
rticr...ard Weaver 
Mary weaver (1917) .. 
Lawrence Altoff (1946) 
I-:Iargaret Lfary Altoff ( 194-7) 
Robert Altoff (1948) 
Gerard altoff (1949) 
Walter Sell (1884-1899) 
Raymond Sell 
Emory Sell (1890) 
Raymond Sell 
Lois Vencentt Sell 
Jeffrey Dittmer 
Florence V. Sell (1892) 
Berthe. 1,Iae Sell 
Carroll Reindollar 
Florence Reindollar 
Helen .Keindollar 
Linda Haare 
Francis Reindollar 
Chester Reindollar 

17 

m. Louise Zeigler 

m. T:.on:a.s i·,eaver 
m. Helen Collins 

m. Ruth Stavely 

m. Henry Muller 

m. John Sneeringer 

m. Cyril Hagerman 

m. liouise Groft 
m. Anna Dubbs 
m. Lawrence Shrader 

m. Laura Mitten 
m. Nancy Leister 

m. Paul Al toff' 

2. m. Alverta Rohrbaugh 
m. Fannie Bray 
m. 
m. ffobert Dittmer 

m. Irvin Reindollar 
m. Mabel Ness 

m. Vi1lbert Haare 

m. Ruth _____ _ 



.-3-5-9-4-8-5-1 

. -3-5-9-4-8-6 

. -3-5-9-4-8-6-1 

. -3-5-9-4-8-7 

.-3-5-9-4-8-7-1 

.-3-5-9-4-8-7-2 

.-3-5-9-4-8-7-3 

.-3-5-9-4-8-7-4 
.-3-5-9-4-8-8 
.-3-5-9-4-8-8-1 
.-3-5-9-4-8-8-2 
-.-3-5-9-4-8-9 
.-3-5-9-4-8-9-1 
.-3-5-9-4-8-9-2 
L-3-5-9-4-8-9-3 
L-3-5-9-4-9 
L-3-5-9-4-9-1 
L-3-5-9-4-9-2 
1.-3-5-9-4-9-2-1 
~-3-5-9-4-9-2-2 
L-3-5-9-4-10 
~-3-5-9-4-10-1 
!..-3-5-9-4-10-2 
.-3-5-9-5 
L-3-5-9-6 
~-3-5-9-7 
.-3-5-9-7-1 
.-3-5-9-7-2 
.-3-5-9-7-3 
.-3-5-9-7-4 
L-3-6 
.-3-7 
.-3-8 
.. -3-8-1 
.-3-8-2 
L-3-8-3 
!..-3-8-4 
1.-3-9 
L-4 
.-4-1 
~-4-2 
L-4-3 

Richard Lee Reindollar 
Pearl Mae Reindollar 
Thomas Mwnma 
Ruth Ann Reindollar 
Stephen Lintz 
Micnael Lintz 
Lawrence Lintz 
Jane Lintz 
Nadine Reindollar 
Dcn."'1.a Reiber 
Diana Reiber 
Mary Reindollar 
Susan Stln"mers 
Jeffrey Summers 
Timothy Summers 
Sterling Sell (1895) 
Sterling Sell, Jr. 
Homer Sell 
Homer Sell, Jr. 
Raymond Se 11 
Lester Sell (1899) 
Murray Sell 
Jean Sell 
Laverna Sell (1859-1859) 
Lucinda Sell (1862) 
Charles Sell 
Rodger Sell (1891) 
Holman Sell (1893) 
Elizabeth Sell 
Gordon Sell (1899) 
Danie 1 Se 11, ~Iaryla.nd 
David Sell, Ohio 
Margare_t Sell ( 1789-1879) 
David Unger 
Andrew Unger (1827-1857) 
Lydia Unger 
Polly Unger 
Peter Sell, Ohio 
Eve Sell (1751-1813) Md. 
Esther Sell, Silver Run 
Elizabeth Sell, Md. 
Hannah Sell, i,Id. 

18 

m. Charles Mumma 

m. Art Lintz, Jr • 

m. Ira Reiber 

m. Paul Summers 

m. Algia Hilderbrick 

m. Helen ------
m. Anastasia Bixler 

m. Frank Becze 

m. Jacob Swartz 
m. Alverta Keagy 

m. Garrett 

m. John Unger 

m. Frederick Pal~er 
m. David Bair 

m. Nicholas Dill 
m. George Koontz 
m. Lewis Mouse 
m. Peter Banker 



19 

INDEX 

~11en1 Marg. futtenhaver •• 
~1 toff, Gerard •. 

Lawrence . 
Margaret. 
Mary \leaver .• 
Robert •.••.•. 

. . • . . • . 5 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 17 

. . • • . • • • • • . . . • • • • • • 17 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • 1 7 

1rter1 Carrie Leppo. 
~yers, Jennie Geiselman. 

. • . . . • • . . • . • • . • 17 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

. . . . • . • • . • • • . 5 
. . . . .. . . • • 3 

. . • . . . . . . • . . • . . • . • . 9 
. . . . • . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . • 9 

. . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . 9 
. . . . . . . . . • . . • • • • • 9 

. . . . . . • . • . . . . . • . 13 

. . . . . . . . • . • . • • • . 18 
......•......... 9 

. . . . • . • • • • • • • • 9 

3a j.r, Edna •••. 
Harold. 
Jeffrey •. 
Mary Sell •. 
Nettie Sell. 
Polly Unger. 
Steven ••.•.•• 
Valerie. Sell •. 

· • · ••..•.•••• 18 3anker, Hannah Dill. 
3arton, Esther· McCarty •. 

Marcella ••••••••• 
. . . . . . . . . 1 

. . . . . . . . . . . 1 
. . . . . . . . • . 8 

. • . . . . . . . . . • . . • • 8 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 18 

3a>htel, Anna Mae Sell •. 
Stephen ••..• 

!ecze, Jean Sell •. 
3eechley, Barbara ••• 

David •• 
Edward ••. 
Mary Canan. 

31sh, Flora Kindig. 
;lanford, Elizebeth Sell. 

· · · •.•..••.•• 11 
· • · • · · • · · · · ••.....•.. 11 

· • · · · · · ...••....•.• 11 
· · • · · · ....•.••••. 11 

.........••••• 15 

,lumenthal, Andrew •. 
• • . • • • • • 12 

. . • . • • • • • . . • • 11 
Barbara Sell .. · • · · • .•••••... 11 
Dan ••••• • • • • • • • • • • • ••••••••• 11 
Larry ••• 
Patricia. 

• • • · · · · · · · .•••.•.••• 11 
• · · · · · · · · . ~ ...•..•• 11 

\olger, Frances Bair ••••••••••••• 13 
Jean • .- •••••••••••••••••••••• 13 

ionawitz, Esther Sell ••••.••••..• 14 
George.· •••.•.•••• • • • • • • . • . . • 14 

. . . . . . . . 7 
. . . . . • . . • • . . . . . 7 
• • . . . . • . . • . • . . • 4 

1oose, Rachael Delozier •• 
~ooz, Jessie Sell. 
~oyer, Rose Shznk. 
3reighner, Lucy Sell. . . . . . . • • . . . . 9 

. • . . . . . . • . . • • • • . • • 9 

. . . • • . • . . • • . . • • . • • 12 

. . • • • • • • • • . • • . • • • • 12 

Kandy Lou. 
3reon, Danie 1 •• 

Nancy ••••• 
Phyllis .• 
Roxie Rahn •. 

•...••.•••••••••..• 12 
............... . 12 

~rown, Gladys Sell •. · · • ••.•••• ,. •• 16 
• • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 16 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Homer ••• 
James. 
Jeffrey • 
Roger .•• 
Thomas •• 

.16 
• . . • . • • • • . • • • • . . . . • • 16 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 16 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .16 

uchta, May Sell • . • • • • • • • • • • • . . • • 15 
Anna ••••••••••••••••••••• 12 -urton, 

Burton, Esther Rahn ••••••••••• 
Childres, Ida Geiselman •••.••••• 
Coleman, Robert ••.•••••••••••••• 
Canan, Ruth Sell •••.••••••••••• 
Corbin, Ella Sell ••••..••••••••• 
Curtis, Deborah •.••.•••••••••••• 

. • 12 
3 
4 

• 11 
9 
3 

Marsha •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. 3 
?vr..ary ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
!!Ia.ry Ho.r r is • • • . • • • • • . • • • • • • 

3 
3 

•.• 13 
••• 15 

Davis, Harriet Bair •••.•••••• 
Deamer~ Carol •••••••••••••••• 

Joyce Hershey •••••••••••• 
DeLay~ Cherril •••••••••••••••••• 

•• 15 
3 
3 
3 
3 
6 
7 
7 
7 
6 
7 
8 
8 

Il9.vid • 
Jean •• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Lois Harris •••••.•••••••••• 
Delozier, Abraham ••••••••••••••• 

Catherine~·.Sell ••••••••••••• 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Daniel. 

David •.•. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Ephraim ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
John ••••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Joseph •• 
Reuben •• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Samuel •••••••••••••.•. . • • • • 8 
Detrick, Lois Hershey ••••••••• •• 15 

. .• 15 William •.••••••••••••••• 
• ••• 10 Dickensheets, Anna •••••••••• 

Lydia Folmer •••••••••••• • •• 10 
Stephen •••••••••••••••••• 
Sterling. 

• .10 
.10 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Dill, Eve Sell ..•••••••••••••• 
Dittmer~ Jeffrey ••••••••••••••• 

•• 18 
.17 

I.ois Sell ••••••••••••••• ••• 17 
Dorton~ Ardis Hood •••••.•••••••• 

3arserine •••••••••••••••••• 
Connie •••••.••••.•••••••••• 
l>Eian • •••••••••••••••••••••• 

Dullinger, Janet Eav,n ••••••••••• 
Charles ....••••••.• Duttenhaver, 

Charles, Jr. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Ilc>nn.a ••••••••••••••••••••• • 
Glen ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Harry •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Helen ••.••••••••.•••••••••• 
Jane .......•••••.•.•.••.••• 
John ••••••••••••••.•••••••• 
Lillie Sell •.•••••••••••••• 
Mary ••. •••••••.••..••••.••• 
Neal ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Paul •••••••.......•.••••••• 
Wayne • ••••••••••••••••••••• 

East, Marjory ••••••••••••••••••• 
Norman ••••••••••••••••••••• 

6 
6 
6 
6 
2 
5 
,.. 
0 

5 
5 
5 
5 

.. : 



20 

INDEX 

ast,Pee.rl Wildasin .•••••...••••• 5 
Robert •••••••••• . . . . . . • • . • • • 5 

rwin, Irene Shank •• 
eeser, Beulah Sell. 

• • • • • . • • • • • • • 4 
• • • • . . . • • . • • • 15 

. •••••••••• 15 Carol •••••••••••• 
Donald ••••••••• 
Gerald •••••••••••• 
Kenneth •••••••.••• 
1!a.tthew ••••••••••• 
Robert ••.•.••••• 
Robert, Jr. 

• • . . . . . . • • • • • 15 
• •.•.••••• 15 
• • . . • . . . • • 15 
. . • • • • • • • • 15 

. • • • . . . . • . • • 15 
• • • • . • • . • . • . • • • • 15 

Scott ••••••••••••• ....••.••• 15 
Sell •••.•••••••• 3 

•••••••••• 11 
elty, Henrietta. 
lesbrnan, Mrs. George •• 
olmer, Annie Sell •••• • • • • • • • • • • • 10 

Barbera •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ••• 10 
Carolyn ••••.••••••.••.•.•••• 10 
Catharine •.•••••••••••••• 
Ca thy ••••••••••••••••• • • • 

• • • 10 

Charles •• 
Clarence. 
Gale ••• 
Henry •• 
Jesse •• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • 10 

.10 
• 10 
.10 
.10 
. 10 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

John .................. • ••• ••• 10 
Linwood •••••••••••••••••• ••• 10 
Pamella. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

~rry, Earl •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Earl •••.••••••.••....•.••••• 

.10 
9 
9 
9 Belen •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Jean ••••••••••••••••••••.•• 
Ka.ta Bair •••••••••••.••••••• 

• 10 
9 

.10 Melvin. 
Robert. 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .10 

~sse, Karon. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .14 
Lynn ••...•.••••••••••• • • • • • .. 14 

• • 14 
2 

• 14 

Margaret Sell ••••••••••••• 
~aunhoff, Laura Sell ...•.••••••• 
'2hrman, Gladys Beiges •••••••••• 

Viilliam ..•••.••••••••••••• • • 14 
3 
3 
3 

irfield, Dorothy •••••••••••••••• 
Ka.thleen .•.••••••••••.•••••• 
TheL~a Hood ••••••••••••••••• 

1rrett 1 Elizabeth Sell •••• • • • • • • 18 
\rVick, Evelyn ••••••••••••••••• .14 

.14 Geraldine •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Mamie Se 11 ••••••••••••••• ••• 14 

>iselman, Emma Sell ••••••••••••• 3 
3 
3 

John ••••••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Martha. 
Mary ••• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. 3 

,ntry, David. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3 
3 

• 13 
Wanda Hood. 

. bb, Ruth Sell. 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Giggy, Ka.re n •••.••••••••••••••• 
Lynn ....•••.••••..•••••••• 

• 14 
.14 

N~rie Heiges ••••.••••••••• • 14 
• 11 Gladfelter, Edith La~Tence ••••• 

Goble, Mildred Sell ••••••••••••• 
Peter ••.••••••••••••••••••• 
William •••••••••••••••••••• 

Gobrecht, Elizabeth Sell •••••••• 
Jacob •••.•.•••••••••••••••• 

2 
2 
2 
g 
9 

Jermiah •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 9 
•. 10 Graybill~ Dorothy Kuhn ••••••••• 

Elizabeth •••••••••••••••• 
Greenholt1 Charles ••••••••••••• 

Nadine Sell •••••••••.•••••• 13 
Groves, Anna Sell ••••••••••••••• 

Charles •••••••••••••••••••• 
Cora •••••••••...••••••••••• 5 
Howard ••••••••••••••••••••• --"" 

Ha.are, Florence Reindollar ••••• 
I.inda ••••••••••••••••••••• 

.17 
• 17 

.Baate, John • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Lyndel Sell •••••••••••••••• 
Michael. 
Paul •••• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

6 
6 
6 
6 

Hagerman, Charlotte •••••••••••• 
Charlotte Sell ••••••••••• 

-13 
•• 13 

l)a.vid •. ••.••...•..••••.•• 
Jean .. 

• • 11 
.13 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Joan Sneeringer •••••••••• • • 17 
Marie • ....•••.....••••••.•• 13 
Jmchelle ••••••••••••••••• 
Patricia Kellenberger •••• 
Rochelle. 

•• 11 
.• 11 
.17 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Scott •••••••••••••••••••••• 17 
~illiam •••••••••••••••••••• 13 

Hamilton, Dorothy Sell •••••••••• 4 
Hemme, Jean Greenholt ••••••••••• 12 

Rebecca ••••••••••••••••••• 
Richcrd •••••••••.••••••••• 
Robert •••••••••••••.••••••• 13 

Hanson, Celia Shievert •••••••••• 12 
Da.vid • ••.••...•.•.....•.•. • 12 
Hilda ••••.•.•.•.....••..••• 12 
Hope ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Iva •••••.••••••.••..••••. 

•• 12 

Milton. 
• .12 

.12 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Paul ••. ................. • •• 12 
Raymond. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .12 

Harris, Diana ••••••••••••••••••• 
funa ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Ima Fraunhoff •••••••••••••• 
Robert ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Thomas ••••••••••••••••••••• 

Hawn, Kenneth ••••••••••••••••••• 

.,. 

,.._. 
,. 
. . 



21 

INDEX 

/lawn~ Reva Hood •••••••••••••••••• 
.eiges, Bertha Sell ••••••••••••• 

2 
• 14 

Fern ••••••••.••••.•••••••••• 14 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 

. • • • • • • . • • • • • 6 
. • . • . • • • • • • • • • 6 

·e1stand, Brenda •• 
Marilyn Dorton. 

. eldt, James Peck •• 
Janice Hood. 

~ershey, Karen •• 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 

• • .. • · • • • •••• "' •••• 15 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Steven •• 

William, Jr. 
•• 15 

. . . . . . . • . • . • • • • 15 
• . . • . • . • . • • • 2 

• • • • • • • • • • • . • • 2 
:ildebrand, Lanetta •• 

Thelma Slagle. 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 Valerie ••• 

Wilber ..... . . . . . • . • . . . • • • • . • 2 
.ockensmi th, Mark ••• 

Pearl Sell •• 
• • • • ••••••••• 16 

• • • • • • • ••.•••.•• 16 
Sandra ••••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .16 

:offma.n, Andrew. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 13 
Joyce Sell. • • • • • • • ••••••••.• 13 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 10.chael. 
William •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

.13 

.13 
:ood~ Carrie Sell. . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Edward. 
Edwin •• 
Harlan •• 
James. 
-James •••• 

..• 3 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
3 
3 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 3 
Lila Fraunhof:f. • • . . . • . • • • • • • 2 
Otto •...... • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
3 
3 Robert. 

William. . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3 
ouston~ Delores Sell •.••..•••••• 13 

• • • • • · · • • • • • •••••••.• 14 Kenneth. 
Robert ••• 

:oover, Geraldine 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 14 

Sell .•••••••••• 7 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . 1 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

Hull~ George ••••. 
Jacob . .- .. 
John •• 
Maria Sell. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

. • . • • • • • • • • • • 6 fturleny, Doris Sell. 
lmler, Margaret Sell ••• 
..tacoby, Deborah •.•.• 

. . . . • . . . . • 7 
• • • • •••••.••• 13 

Frances Roller. • • • •.••••..•• 13 
J .. ones, Blanche Sell. • • • • • • . • • • • • • 12 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 5 
. . • . • • • • • • . • • • • • • 5 

• • . • • . • . . . . • • • • • • • . • 10 

Frances. 
Jerry ...•.. 
Daniel .. 
Kathryn Kuhn. 

ordy~ Emma Sell. 
• • • · • •••••••••• 10 

.••••••••••••••• 12 
Henrietta •••••• • • ••••••••••• 12 

l'(au:trma.n, Annie Lawrence. .••..•.• 11 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
9 
9 

Elaine .... 
Frederick .. 
Mertle Forry. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 9 

.............. . 1? 
••• • •••••••••••• 16 

Keagy, Abraham ••• 
Clara Sell. 
Dean •••••••••••••. ••.•••••• 17 

••••••••. 16 
••.••••••••••••••• 17 

Mary Elizabeth ••.. 
Philip ••• 
P!aeston .•..••.•.•• •••••.••• 16 

r, 

' Keefaber, Eve Sell •.•••••••••••• 
Kelley, Christine Roller •.•••••• 13 

Sandra •.•••••.••••••••.••.• 13 
Scott ••••••••••.•••••• ..••• 13 

Kindig, Albert •••••••..••••••••• 6 
.15 Albert ••••••.•.•.•••••.•.• 

Bradley ••••••••••••••••••. • 16 
Cecelia Sell .••.••.•••• • ••• 15 
Charles, Jr ...••..••.•.••• • 15 
Edna ••••••••• 
EJ rn1=tr •••••••• 

• ••.•••••••••• 16 
• • ~. • • • • •• • •••• 16 

.:: Ida Sell •• •·•............... c,,,,I 

• • •••••••• • •• • ••••• 16 Ivan •••• 
Janet •••••.•. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 5 
John ••••••••••••••••••••••• 15 
Linda •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Jli.lton •••••..••.••••••• • • • • 15 
Ralph •••••.•••.••. • • • • · • • · • 
Ray •• ••••..•......••• • • • • • • 
f-layne •••••••••••••••••••••• 

5 
5 -.... V 

3 Knouff, J. A. Sell .••..•.••••••• 
Kohler, Anna Folmer •...•••••••• 
Koontz, Ann ••••....••...•••••..• 

Anna Mehring •••.••••••••••• 
Carolyn ••••••••••.••. ·· .• • .• 

.10 
2 
2 
2 

Esther Dill .........••..•• • 18 
2 Howard III·.· •..••••••••••••• 

Kopp, 1!ary Kuhn ••••••••••••• . .•• 10 
Kruger, John ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

!.-0ia Se 11 •.•.•...•••••••••• 
Stepilen •••.•••...•••••••••• 

6 
6 
6 

Kuhn, Daniel •••••••••.•••••••••• 10 
David . ....................• 10 
Elizabeth Folmer •..••.••• • • 10 

.10 James. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
James •••••••••••••••••••••• 1c 
Richard •••.•.••••••••••.•• 
Robert •••.••..•.......•• 

Lawrence, Alice Sell ••.•••••.•• 
Jessie ••••••••••••••••••••• 11 
Joseph •.•.....•.•....••••• 

Lease, Barbara •••.••••••••••••• 
Cheryl •••••••....••.••• 

, ........ 
Pearl Feeser. . . . -, : • • • • • • • • • • • 

.I.eppo, Alta ••••.•.••.••••••••••• 1 
Charles ••••••••.•.••••••••• :; 
Emma, • ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 • • • • • 

Gertie Sell. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 



22 

INDEX 

l,eppo, Henry •••••••••••••••.•••• 
Hoffman .•..•.•••..••••.••.•• 

• 10 
5 
5 

• 10 
Minnie Simpson .•..••••..•••• 
Richard ••.......••.•••••••• 

. • . • . 10 Robert ••.......••...•.. 
Ruth •••••• , •••••••••••••• 
Sandra •..••..........•.• 

.•• 10 
•..• 10 

awis, Barbara •••.....•.••. • • !' ••• 15 
Carol ••............•... • • • . -15 

• • • 15 Doris Feeser •...•..••.••. 
,indgren, Lois •..•...•.•..•.••.•• 

Robert •.......•.••...••..••. 
Ruth Duttenhaver •....•.•..•• 

5 
5 
5 

Jintz 1 Jane ••••........•.•. . . . • • • 18 
I,a.wrence •...•..•••.•••••• ••• 18 
Michael •••••..•••. • • ••••••• 18 
Ruth Reindollar ......•.•. ••• 18 

.18 
5 
5 

Stephen ••.....•.•••.•••.••• 
Dgan, Gregory ••••••••••••...••.• 

Lana ••••••••...••••..•.•.••• 
Marie Duttenhaver ••••••••••• 

ohr, Catharina Sell .•...•..••••• 
Dng, Esther Shank ••••••••••••••• 

Gladys Sell •••••••••••.•.••• 
Marlene •••••.••••••••••••••• 

..ouey, Christine •••.••••••..••.•• 

5 
7 
4 
4 
4 
8 

Gary •••••••••••.••..• . • • • . • • 8 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 Jean Stair. 

~honey, Donna Long. • . • • • • . • • • • • • 4 
!ann, Haze 1 Sell ......•.•••••• ••• 15 
~rkle, Barbara •• ••.•.••.•••..••• 13 
{cCarty, Freda l\'Iyers ••••••.• . . . . . 1 

• • • • • • • • • 4 IcCulla, Mildred Sell ••• 
Richard ••••••••••• • • • • • • • . • • 4 

• • • • . • . . • 4 ~ckley, Elizabeth Sell. 
• • • 10 Janet Folmer ••••••••••••• 

Lynette ••••.••••••••••.••• . • 10 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

:ehr1 ng, Allen ••..••••.•••••••••• 
Anna •••••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Clinton. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
David . ..................... . 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Emery ••• 
John A. • • • • • • 
Dr. John w. • • 

• • • • • 
• • • • • 

• • • 
• • • 

. . . . . • 2 

. . • • • • 2 
Isabelhan Sell ••••••••••.••• 
Milton •••. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Richard •..•• , ••.•••••••.•••• 
Susan ••. . . . . . . . . . . . ~ . . . . . . . . 

2 
2 
2 
2 

Ienchey-, Carol. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .11 
• 11 

.•• 11 
Delphone •••.••••••••••••••• 
Earl .•.••.••••••••••••••• 
Ennna. Sell ••••••••••••••••.• 
Margaret ••••.•••••••••••••• 
Martha •.• 

• • 10 
• 11 
.11 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Menchey, Milton •••••••••••••••• 
Robert •••.•.••••••••••.••• 

.11 

.1c 
Merchant, Alice Sell •••••••••••• 
Miner, Esther Se 11 •...........•• 
rn tten, Doris . ................. . 

Harriet •...•••.•.••••.••••• 
Pauline Hood ••.•.•••••••.•• 

N.~rgan, Catherine Kindig ••.••••• 
·Dennis •••.••••••••..•••••.• 
Gloria ••.•••••.••••••.••••• 

7 
6 
6 
,.. 
0 ,. ,,... ..... 
.... 
0 

6 
\~Jayne. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 

Motter, Lydia Sell •••••••••••••• 8 
•• 1e 

7 
Mouse, Elizabeth·D111 ••••••••• 
Moyer, Catherine Sell •••••.••.•• 
Muller, Cynthia ..••••••.•••••••• 17 

Gary ••••••••••••••••••••••• 17 
Shirley ~eaver ••••••••••••• 17 
Terry •••••••••••••••••••••. 17 

Mumma, Pearl Reindollar ••••••••• 10 
Thon1.as ••••••••• • • • • • • • • • • • 

Murphy, Esther Sell ••••••••••.•• ~ 
Musselman, Elnffia .se11 •••.•••••••• 1~ 

Franklyn, Jr. • • • • • • • ••• • • • 17 
t,,; 

1 Myers, Clifford ••••••••••••••••• 
Cora Rudisill •••••••••••••• l 
Dona ••••••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

... 

.:. 

Grace Sell •.••••••••••••••• lf 
Harold. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Hazel ••••••••••••••••• ••••• 
Lydia Sell ••••••••••••••••• 
1;Jjerv1n •••••••••••••••• •· • • 
Ral nh •••••••••••••••••• • • • • ~ ... 

Nathan, Caroline ..••••.•••••.••• c 
Dora Motter ••••.••••••••••• 
Stephen ••••.•••••••••••.••• 

E 
E 

Sell ...•.......... l~ Newbold, Rosa 
Nichols, Barbara Myers •••••••••• l 

Charles. • . • . . • • • • • . • • • • • • • • l 
Dinah Kay. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • :. 
Linda. • • • . • . . • • • • • • • • • . • • • • l 
Virginia ••••••••••••••.•••• .. 

I -Nyce, Alice Sell .•.•••••••••••• 
Palmer, Lydia Unger •••..•.•...• 

.11 

.lE. 
Peck, Betty •.•.•...•••..••...•.. 6 

Doris •.•••... • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Dorothy Hood •••••.••••••••• 
Janet •••••••.•••••••• • • • • • • 
.Ka.re 1 ..................... . 
Robert ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Sandra •••••••.•••••••••.••• 
Ted ••••••••••.••••••••••••• 

e 
,_ 

r 

Peery, Florence Stonehill ••••••• 
Pennick, Gladys Sell •••••••••••• ~­
Ph1llips, Cynthia. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •. 



IHDEX 

Phillips, Dale••••••••••••••••• ij 

Donald•••••••••••••••••••• 4 
Steven•••••••••••••••••••• 4 

Pottorff, Carrle Sell •••••••••• 14 
Helen•••••••••••••••••••••l4 
Milton, Jr •••••••••••••••• 14 
Raleigh•••••••••••••••••••l4 

Puryer, Robin•••••••••••••••••• 8 
Ruth Motter••••••••••4•••• 8 

Rahn. Alice Sell ••••••••••••••• 12 
Catherine.••••••••••••••••12 
Ralph•••••••••••••••••••••l2 

Rabinstine, Darrell •••••••••••• 16 
Dennie••••••••••••••••••••l6 
Harold •••••••••••••••••• ~.16 
Karen•••••••••••••••••••••l6 

Rean 9 Marilyn Hood ••••••••••••• 3 
Theresa ••••••••••••••••••• 3 

Rebbing, Barbara Hershey ••••••• 15 
Reck, Edna Sell•••••••••••••••• 9 
Redding, Anna Sell ••••••••••••• 14 

Raleigh, Jr ••••••••••••••• 14 
Reese, Alverta Sell •••••••••••• 4 

Birdella•••••••••••••••••• 4 
Reiber, Diana •••••••••••••••••• 18 

Donna ••••••••••••••••••••• 18 
Nadine Reindollar ••••••••• 18 

Reid, Juene Sell ••••••••••••••• 14 
Linda•••••••••••••••••••·•l4 
Kary •••••••••••••••••••••• 14 
Robert •••••••••••••••••••• 14 
Sharon •••••••••••••••••••• 14 

Reindollar, Bertha Sell •••••••• 17 
Carroll ••••••••••••••••••• 17 
Cbester•••••••••••••••••••l7 
Florence •••••••••••••••••• 17 
Francis ••••••••••••••••••• 17 
Richard ••••••••••••••••••• 18 

Rife, Isaac •••••••••••••••••••• 9 
Lydian Sell ••••••••••••••• 9 
SallY••••••••••••••••••••• 9 

Robert, Douglas •••••••••••••••• 3 
Lorraine Hood ••••••••••••• 3 

Roller~ Donald ••••••••••••••••• 13 
Ellis•••••••••••••••••••••l3 
Glenn ••••••••••••••••••••• 13 
James • •••••••••••••••••••• 13 
Kenneth ••••••••••••••••••• 13 
Laverne •••••••••••••• - •••• 13 
Lucy Sell•••••••••••••••••l3 
Richard ••••••••••••••••••• 13 
Suzanne•••••••••••••••••••l3 
Wayne•••••••••••••••••••••l3 

Rothermal, 
Ethel 

David •••••••••••••• 16 
Kindig ••••••••••••• 15 

John ••••••••••••••••••••• 15 
Lorraine ••••••••••••••••• 15 
Hatalie •••••••••••••••••• 16 
Roy, 

Rudisill, 
Jr••••••••••••••••••lS 
Clement ••••••••••••• 

Clinton •••••••••••••••••• 
1 
l 

Louisa Sell •••••••••••••• 1 
Minnie ••••••••••••••••••• 1 

Runk, Annie Shievert •••••••••• 12 
Sarbaugh, Madeline •••••••••••• 12 

Peter••••••••••••••••••••l2 
Robert ••••••••••••••••••• 12 
Wanda •••••••••••••••••••• 12 

Sohowalter, Franklin, Jr •••••• 4 
Franklin, III •••••••••••• 4 

PhilliP•••••••••••••••••• 
Ronald ••••••••••••••••••• 

Sell, Abraham (1715) •••••••••• 
Abraham 
Abraham 

(1782) ••••••••••• 
(1773) ••••••••••• 

4 
4 
1 
l 
7 

Abraham •••••••••••••••••• 7 
Abraham (1821) ••••••••••• 10 
Adam••••••••••••••••••••• l 
Adam (1778) •••••••••••••• 
Adam••••••••••••••••••••• 7 
Albert•••••••••••••••••••l~ 
Albert•••••••••••••••••••l6 
Albert, Jr ••••••••••••••• l~ 
Alexander •••••••••••••••• 7 
Alice•••••••••••••••••••• 6 
Alice (1861) ••••••••••••• 8 
Alverta•••••••••••••••••• 5 
Alvin••••••••••••••••••••l6 
Amanda ••••••••••••••••••• 8 
Amos (1856) •••••••••••••• 13 
Amos ••••••••••••••••••••• 14 
Amos•••••••••••••••••••••l~ 
Andreas •••••••••••••••••• 4 
Andrew ••••••••••••••••••• 10 
Anna Maria ••••••••••••••• l 
Anna May ••••••••••••••••• 2 
Annie •••••••••••••••••••• 9 
Arnold ••••••••••••••••••• 12 
Barbara. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7 
Benjamin ••••••••••••••••• 11 
Bertha ••••••••••••••••••• 9 
Betty Lou •••••••••••••••• 8 
Bonnie ••••••••••••••••••• 4 
Brice•••••••••••••••••••• 7 
Buenell •••••••••••••••••• 13 
Bur-11ell, Jr •••••••••••••• llf. 



·Sell, 

24 

INDEX 

Calvin •.••••.•••••••.•••••• 
Caro 1 •.•••••••.•.•••••• • •• • • • 
Carol Sue •••••••••••...•.•••• 
Carroll •.•••.....•••.•••••••. 
Cassandra •••..••••.••••••••• 
Carman ••.....•..••.....•.••.• 
Catherine ........•..•.•.•...• 
Ca thy Jo •.••....••.......•••• 
Clyde •.•.•..•••.•••••••.•••.. 
Cor\vin ••..•.....••••••••.•••• 
Charles ••••••.••.•.•...••.••• 
Charles .•••••....•••••.•••.•• 
Charles •••••.••••••.••••••• 
Charles .••••.••••.••••••••• 

-16 
4 
9 
l 

. 14 
9 
7 
8 
9 
4 
2 
5 

• • 11 
• • 12 

Charles ( 1889) • • .••.•.•••...• 12 
Charles ..•.•••••••••..••••• 
Charles •.•••.••..••••••••.• 

•• 16 
• -18 

2 
2 
4 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Charles M. 
Clayton. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Curtis •.••••..•..••.••.••...• 
Curvin Coxen ••.•..•••.•.•••• -15 
Curvin Coxen, Jr. • ....••.•.• 13 
Daniel. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7 

7 
7 
7 

Danie 1 ••••••••.••.•••.••••••• 
Daniel 
Daniel 
Daniel 

(1810) 
( 1843) 
( 1829) 

• • • • • ••• • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
•••• • • • • • • • • • • 

• • 
• • 
• • 15 

Da.niel ••••••••••••••••••••• • • 16 
-18 

5 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Daniel. 

Daniel w. • • • • • • • • ••••• • • • • •• 
Darold ••••.•••••••••••••••• 
David . ......................• 
Da.vid • ••.........•....••....• 

.• 16 
5 
7 
7 
7 
7 
8 
8 
8 
8 
9 

David 
David 
David 
David 
David 
David 

( 1874) 
( 1916) 
(1850) 
( 1811} 
(1863) 
( 1841) 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
•••••• ••• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • ••••• 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

David . ...................... . 
David . ...................... . 
David ••.....••••••..••.•••••• 
David .••••••..•.•••••.••••• 

14 
• . 18 
•• 14 
•• 16 

David, Jr. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Dean •••.....••..••••••••••• 
Deborah •..• 
Della •...•. 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

.16 
6 
4 
9 
4 
6 

Dennis .•....•.•.•••••••.•• • • • 
Dennis •••..••.•..•••••••••••• 
Donald •••••.••••••••••••••••• 
Douglas •..•. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Douglas ( 1948) • • • • • • • • • • • • ••• 11 
Earl .... . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Earl .. ..................... . 

6 
. 12 

Sell, Edna •.•••.••••••••••••••• 
Edmund .•••....•••••••.••••• 
Edward ( 185 6) •••••••••••••• 
Edward ••••••••••••••••••.•• 
Edward ••••••••••••••••••••• 

.12 
8 
5 
6 
6 

Edward (1923) .•......•.•..• 11 
Edwin •••••..•.•••.•••..•••• 
Elda ••.•••......•••..••.••• 
Elizabeth (1787) •...••••••• 
Elizabeth R. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

5 
6 

2 
Elizabeth Ann •.•....•..•• l r-. 

• _. V 

Emmanuel ••••••••••••••••••• 
Emory •••••••••••••••••••••• 

g 
8 

( 1870) 
( 1890) 

Emory 
Emory 
Emory, Jr. 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • .11 
. l '7 

g 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
9 
4 
6 

Ephriam . ..................• 
Erwin .•.••.•••••.••••.••••• 
Esther ••••.....••.•.••.•••• 
Eugene .••••.••.•••••••••••• 
Feordie •.•••••.•••••••••••• 
Florence •• · ••••.••.••••••••• 

15 
6 

17 
2 
7 

-14 

Floyd •.•••••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Fred •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Frederick ••.•...•.••.•.••• 
Frances •• 
Gerald H • 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

16 
4 
6 
6 
7 

George •..••.••..••••.•••••• 
Gear ge •••••.•..•••••••••••• 
George •.•••..•••••••••••••• 
George •.•••..••••••.•.••••• 
George ..•••.•.•.•.••••••••• 

15 
16 

.11 
18 

• • • • • • • • • • • • •••• George 'ii. 
Gordon. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Grace ••...••.•••.•••.••••.• 
Grover ..••.••.....••.•...•• 
Guy • •••..••••••.•••••• • • • • • 
Harry ( 1875) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Harry •••.•.....•..•...•...• 
Harry ••..•.•••.•..••••••••• 
Harry A. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Heather •.•••.•••••.•••••••• 
Harold •........••...•.••••• 
Harold ........•.•...••..•.• 
Henry {1854) ••.•••••••••••• 
Henry •••••••••••••••••••••• 
He.nry • .•..••.••••...••••••• 

(1775) ....•.•.•••.••• 
(1850) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

lE 
13 
11 

9 
1~ 
12 

1 
2 
9 

16 
3 
'7 

Henry 
Her.ry 
Henry 
Henry 

{1889) ..•••••.••.•••• 11 
(1826) .•• ............ -~ 

Henry •••••••••••••••••••••• i.~ 
H 

.... enry ••••••••.•.•••••••••••. ! :., 

Henry A. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 



INDEX 

.5311, Herbert. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
.13 

4 
. 18 

.•• 18 

He~n •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Hiram •••••••••••••.....•••••• 
Holwa.n •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Homer ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Homer, 
Howard 
Howe.rd 
Howard 

Jr •.....•••.... • • ...•• 18 
( 1877) ••••••••. • • 
P. 
M. 

• • • • • • 
• • • • • • 

• • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • 

• • • • • 
• • • • • 
• • • • • 

Isaac •......... • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Jacob (1792) ••••.•.••••.•...• 
Jacob ( 1741) •.••.•..•.....••• 
Jacob (1800) ••••.•.•••.•...•• 
Jacob •••••••••••.•.••..••...• 

( 1871) ••••.••••••••.••• 
( 1636) ••••.•••••.•••••• 

7 
2 
7 
g 
7 
7 
7 
8 
8 
8 
9 

Jacob 
Jacob 
Jacob 
Jacob 
Jacob 

(1815) ••••••••••••••••• 
(1851) ••••••••..••••.• .12 
( 1913) ••••••••••••••• .• 13 

.13 Jacob ....................... . 
Jacob r.v. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
James •••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Rev. Jam.es • •.•.•.••••••...••• 

. .13 
6 
7 
7 
9 

James (1914) ••••.••••••••..•• 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • James. 

Jane .. 
Janet. 
Janet K. 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 15 ,... 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 16 
g Jay .......•. ................. 

Jean. ..•..••.. •...•.••....... 
Jeffrey. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Jeffrey •.. •.•.•...•..•........ 

.16 
4 

11 
6 

• 11 
. • 14 

7 
3 

Jesse •........ •••••••••••••••• 
Jesse (1863) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Joann.e ••••••••••••••••••••• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Johanne. 
John (l.812) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
~ohll ••••••••••••••••••••••.• • 
John •........ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
John •••••••.••.•.•••••••...•. 
John ( 1805) •••.••••.•.•••.••• 
John •......•.•...•.•........• 
John ••••••••••••••••••.•••••• 
John •••••••••••••••••...•...• 
John { 1836) •••••.•••••••••••• 
John ( 1906) •••••.••• ~ •••••••• 
John .••••..•••••.••••.•••.••• 

6 
6 
7 
7 
7 
7 
8 
8 
8 
9 

John (1818) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
John ..••....••••.•.•........ 

(1863) John A. 
John, Jr. 
Joseph. 
Joseph. 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• 10 
.16 
• 14 
.14 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 • • • • 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Joseph (1840) •••••••••••••••• 

7 
7 
7 

Sell, 

25 

C .., 
9 
5 
6 

16 
16 

• 18 
• 12 

Joseph ••.••••.•...••••••.• 
Joy •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Juanita •••••......••..••••• 
Kenneth .•••.•.•••..••..•••• 
Rev. Kenneth ••••••.•...•••• 
Kenneth .•.••••.••.•...••••• 
I,a.verna •.••.•..•..•••••••• 
Lester •••••••••...•••.•••• 
Lester •.•....•...•.....•. 
!,ester •..••.•..•.••.•••••• 
I,ewis •••••••••••••••••••••• 
I,ewis •.•••••••..•.•.••••••• 
Lewis ••••••.••••••••••••••• 

•• 12 
.18 

6 
7 

. 12 
Lewis. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Lilly .•....•.••.•.••••.••.• 
Linda J. 
Linda K. 

-.. 
• • • 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Louisa ••••••••••••••••.••.• 
Louisa ( 1848) .••.•••••••••• 

12 
8 
l 
4 
8 
8 

Lucinda. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Lydia •••••••••••••••••.••••• 
Nia.be 1 •••••••••••••••••••• • • 
?Jiahala ••••••••••••••••••••• 

.11 
9 
9 
7 
2 
8 
9 

~~anrow •• 
Maria ••• 
!,!arcia 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • ••••• • •• • • 

Lou. 
1"-'=' ... ri~ret 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
uu:a. -- ••••••••• · •••••••.• 10 
Martha • 
Marvin. 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ••.• 12 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 

NJa.ry ••••• · • · • • • • · • • ••••••.• 15 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 Catherine 

Catherine 
Mary 
1-.'!ary 
if.ary G. 

••••..•••..•• 11 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

~i!a ti lda . ..................• 
3 
9 

Matilda •••••••• •••..••••••• 10 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
lfatthew. 
?,!audy •• 
Mazie. 
Melissa. 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

!.'Ierle •••••.••••.•••.••••••• 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

7 
5 
2 

16 
9 
9 

• • • • • · · · • • • •••••• 18 
Mervin •• 
Murray •••• 
liyrtle ••.••••• • • • • • · • • · · ••• 11 
Nancy (1948) ••.•••••••.•••• 1 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 9 Nancy •••• 
Nancy ••••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •. 15 
Nancy ••••••••••• • • • • • • • • • • -16 
Maney A • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Noah. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Noah ( 1652 ) •••••••••••••••• 
Oscar •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Ozias (Cyrus) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Paul •. ..................•.• 
Paul, Jr. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

4 
C 
;., ..., 

1~ 
lC 
11 
11 



5.ell, 

26 

INDEX 

Peter (1811) ...........•..• 
Peter ( 1939) ••••••••••.•••.• 

1 
l 

...• 18 Peter ................... . 
Peter D. ..•..••.•••••.•••.• 16 
Philip ••.•.•..••.•..•••.•... 6 

.•.• 12 Raber ••••..•...••••.•••. 
Raleigh •...•.•••.•.••..• 
Raleigh, Jr. 

.•.• 14 
. . • • . . . • • • . • • • • 14 

Ray . ...•...................• 
Raymond ••••••••••••••••• 
Raymond ••••••••••••••••• 
Raymond ••••••••••••••••• 
Rebecca ••••..•.•••.••••• 
Rebecca •••••••••••••••• 
Richard •..••.••.•••••••••••• 
Richard ••..•.•.•••.••••••• 

7 
• . . • 16 
. . . . l '7 
. . . • 18 
. . . . 11 

.•••• 16 
9 

.• 12 
(1917) Richard 

Richard 
Richard 
Richard R. 

• • · ••• • .•••••• 13 
• • • • •••••••.• 14 ( 1932). 

F. • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
• . . . • . • . . . . • . . • . . 4 

Riley Henry •.•••••••••• . • . . • 11 
..• 4 Robert. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Robert ••••••••••••••••••• 
Rodger ••••••••••..••••••• 

• • • 14 
• • -18 

Roy •...• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . . • 4 
Roxie •••.•••••.•••.••••. ...• 15 
Sandra J. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 

4 
? 
5 

Sam ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . .16 

. • • . • • • • • • • • . • • • . • • 14 
• • • • • • · •••••••.•••• 18 
Jr. · · · .•.••••••.• 18 

. • . . • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • 14 
• . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Simon •• 
Stanley •. 
Stanley. 
Sterling • 
Sterling. 
Sterling, 
Stewart •. 
Susan •• 
Susan 
Susan 

( ~943). •.•••••••••••.• 14 
. . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . • 2 G. 

Ted •••.• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
. . • • • . . . . . . . . • • • . . • 12 
· • · • · · · •••..•••••.• 13 

• . . • . . . • . . • • • . • • • . . . • 9 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

• • · • • · · · · · .•.•...••• 15 
. . • • • • • . • . • • • • • • • . . 15 
. . . • . . • . • . . . . • . . . • • 9 

Tempest •. 
Tempest •. 
Terry •. 
Thomas ••. 
Thomas •• 
Timothy •. 
Truman ••. 
Valaria 
Valaria 

( 1859) 
( 1903) 

• . • . . • . • . . . . . • 3 
. . . . . • • • . . . . . • 5 

. . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • . . • • 4 Vera •••• 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
8 
6 

• · • • · ••.••••••••••.• 13 

Virginia. 
Walter •• 
Walter •.. 
Walter (1884) ••..•••••••.•.• 17 
Wayne.. . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • 5 

Sell, ~ebster ••.•••.•••••••••••• 
,~·11~ ,, \....a •••••••••••••••••••• • • 
t'/ 111 i e.. "":"' • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Yii llia:-- •. · · • · · · • · · • • · • · • • · • 

6 
6 
5 
7 

Willie.::~ 
'Willia:-: 

( 1915) 
( 1886) 

· • · • • • • · .•••• 13 
• · • • · · · · . · ..• 13 

Willia= • 
Viillie.!:l 

..••••.•••••••..••• 16 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
••••••••••• • • • ••• 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

1 
8 
2 

V:illia::i 
\~11112=1 F. 
v;11metta.. 
r;111not • 
lf.111:lot, 

•.•••.••....•....• 15 
•••••••.••••.•..•.•• 15 
J'r. · • • • · • · · • • · •..• 15 

Yvonne •••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .12 
Schowalter ••••••• • 4 

L. 
Shaver, Ethel 
Shank, Lir..L.ie sa11 •••••••..••••• -. . . . . . . . . . . . ~ Roy •••.•. •• • • • • 
Shealer, Leah Jane Keagy. ••.•••• 16 
Sheeley, Eleanor Sell. • ••••••••• 11 

• ••••••.• 11 
.••.••••.• 11 
• ••.••..•• 12 

Jacaueline •••••••• 
• 

Ly.nn ••••••••••••• 
Shievert, Jennie Sell. 

Paul . ....... · . • · . • · . · ..... . 12 
Shrader, Jacqueline Weaver ••.•.• 17 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • rJa.ren •••• 
Stephen. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

.17 

.17 
Simmons, Irene 

Muriel ••• 
Bair ••••••••••••• 13 

••••.•..•••••..••• 13 
Simpson, Lucetta Se11.· ••••••.••• 
Slagle, Charles ••••••••••••••••• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

5 
2 
2 
2 

Sarah Sell. 
T.illiam ••• 

Smith, Donald .••••••• · • • • ••••••• 16 
Harriet Keagy •••••••.••••• .16 
Ricl1a.rd •• • • • • • 

Sneeringer, Carol Ann • 
~le ...... ··• · • 

•••.•.•••.••• 16 
. • • . • • • • • • 17 

...•....••.• 17 
Dorothy i~eaver. • ••••.•••••• 17 

•....••.••• 17 Jean ••••••• • • • • • 
Spangler, Laura Rudisill •••••••• 

Lydia Sell ....••...••...•.• 
1 
6 

Spurlock, Dennis. • • • • • • · • • • · .••• 14 
James, Jr. • • · • • • • • • • • ••..• 14 
Mary se11 ••••••• .•• • •••.••• 14 

Stair. Bertie Rudisill •••••••••• 1 
]):)nald •.• • • • . . . . . . . . . . • • . • • 8 
Edward •••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •. 
Eva •••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Hazel •••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Pauline Sell •.••••••••••••• 

Stiltner, Beverly ••••••••••••••• 
Bonnie ..•• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Marjorie Hamilton •••••••••• 
Thomas •••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

l 
l .. -8 
A -



27 

INDEX 

~tonehill, Alice. . . . • • • • • • • . . . . . . • 3 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 Charles •• 

Dorsey •• 
Forry ••• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

3 
3 

Frank ••••••••••• 
Helen •••••..•.•. 

.•.•.•• •·• • • • • 4 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 

. . . . . • . . . • . . . . . . • . • 3 James ••••• 
John ••••••••••••• . . . . . . . • . • . • 3 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Lloyd •• 
Mary Sell •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Ora •••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

3 
3 
3 

Velma ••••••••••• . . • . . . . . . • . • • 3 
• ••••••••.••.• 15 $tudy1 Emma Kindig •• 

Florence Shievert ••• • • • • • • • • • 12 
Hannah Sell. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Loretta •••••• 
Miriam Sell. 
William ••••• 

• . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 5 

• 12 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
..••••.••••••..• 18 Summers, Jeffrey •• 

Mary Reindollar •• . • • • • • • • • • • • 18 
Susan •••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Timothy. 

••.• 18 
•.• 18 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Swartz, Lucinda se11 •••••••••••••• 1a 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
-.5wope 1 Betty ••• 

Darlene. 
Charles •• 
Clyde •• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Earl •••••••. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

Elsie Slagle. • • . . • . . . . . • • . • • • 2 
Lloyd •••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Mary •••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • . 2 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Raymond ••• 
Robert •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Roy ••••. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

2· 
2 
2 

raylor, Jean .•• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .11 
Jean •••••••• ••••••••••••.•••• 11 

Lawrence •••••••••••• 11 Margaret 
Margaret Nyce ••• •..•••••••••• 11 
Patricia. 
Sally .• 
Sally •• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .11 
• 11 

.•• 11 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

·ihomas, Peggy Se 11 •••• . • • • • • • • . • • • 12 
Unger, Alvin •. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 

Andrew. 
David •• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 18 
• 18 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Unger, Dorothy Sell ••••••••••••• 
Glen ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Iarry .••••.•••••.•..•.••••• 

8 
8 
e 

YArgaret Sell •••••••••••• •• 18 
6 
8 

• 1c 

Patricia ••••••••••••••••••• 
Ralph •••••.•••.•..••••.•••• 
Susan Sell •••••••••••••••• 
Yvonne ••••••• ••••• • ••••••• ,. E 

Warner, Eve Sell •••••••••••• ...• e 
. .•• •· 8 Samuel ••••• · ••••••••••• 

Weaver, Alverta Sell •• l r. . . . . . . . . . . ' 
Dale ( 1915) •• .•••••.••••••• 17 
'De.le •••••••••••••••••••• 
Diana • 

••• 17 
• • 17 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

James •••••••••••••••••••• .. !""." 
• •.LI 

. ...... •·•. ·-· .... . Joseph ••• 
Leslie. . ........ •·• ....... . .l? 

.17 
Iiloyd ................ . 1:-, 

• • • • • l 

Michael ••••••••••••••• ..••• 17 
Orman ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .17 
Patricia •••••••••••••••• 
Paul •••••••••••••••••••• 
Richard ••••••••••••••••• 

• •• 17 
••• 17 
••• 17 

Robert •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .17 
Ronald ••••••••••••••••• 
Suzanne ••••••••••••••••• 
Terrence •••••••••••••••• 
Theresa •••••••••.••••••••••• 17 

• ••• 17 
• • • 17 
• •• 17 

• l'i· Theron •••••••••••••••••••• 
Thomas ••••••••••••••••••• 1 1"": 

• • I 

Wertz, Emeline 
V.'haley, Benita 

liarold Jr. 

0 ... Gobrecht ••••••••• 
Sell ••.••••••••• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • -16 
l~rgaret ••••••••••••••••••• lu 

White,· 1-,Iary Se 11 ••..•••••••••••• l[ 
Wildasi~, Ellen Sell •••••••••••• 
Williams, Henrietta Se11 •••••••• 11 
Wilt, Mary Delozier ••••••••••••• 
Winshoff, Gertrude Simpson •••••• 
Winterstein, Lyndal Hood •••••••• 
Yingling, Helen Sarbaugh •••••••• 12 

r: 
V 

'i 

Zeigler, John • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
I.c>uise ••••••••••••••••••• 
Louise Sell •••••••••••••• 




